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UMIVERSITY OF HAWAN
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Ce=onif lsland * P. O, Box 13458 « Kaneohe, Hawalj 75;

January 15, 1980

Dr. Ml Maples

Florida State Museum
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Dr. Maples:

Dr, Wayne King has briefly told me of your work with bone sectioning
as a technique for aging humans. I am curremtly trying to develop
& similar procedure for determining the age of sea turtles. When
your time permits, I would certainly be most appreciative if you
would send me copies of reports or publications which describa ¥our
resaarch.

I wish you best regards for the Hew Year.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

March 17, 1930

Ms. Marcia L. Eartub
P. 0. Box 5147
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064

Dear Ms. Kartub:

I am writing this letter to ask for your assistance in providing
some additional information on the tagged loggerhead which you recorded
on Jupiter Beach in June of 1979. As wou are probably aware, confusion
exists with respect to the original tagging date, location and size of
tha turtle. I should emphasize, however, that this confusion is not
the result of your own field observations, which appear to me to have
been conducted in a consclentious and accurate manner.

If at all possible, I would like to determine the following two
points:

1. Inscribed address on tag - What institution or organization's
name and address appeared on the tag?

2, G5ize of tag - There are basically only two sizes of metal flipper
tags that are in use by sea turtle researchers. When attached to
the turtle, the larger slze measures approximately 1 5/8" by 3/8"
while the smaller size measures 1" by 5/16". TFor reference
purposes, L have attached a photo-reproduction of these two tags.
Can you tell me which size was present on the loggerhead you
ohaervad?

My intentions in this matter are simply to make the best appraisal
possible given the available information that has resulted from your tag
recovery. These findings will be of considerable intersst to members of
the IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group, as well as other researchers and
conservationists of sea turtles. I therefore hope that you will respond
to this request for assistance at your earliest possible opportunity.

I have enclosed several publicatfons relating to my work with
Hawallan sea turtles which I hope yoy will find interesting.

ant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle Group

GHBE:md
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Dacesher 27, 1979

Mr. C. J. Limpus
F. 0. Box 18B%
Altkenvale
Tosmaville 4814
AUSTRALIA

Dear Colin:

I thought you might be interested 4 laam that our SPC/HMFS workshop
in Woumes turned out quits well., Dr, Thomeon of the University of Queens-
land was in attendance and mads goms very worthwhile contributions. It is
mfortmate that eircumstances did not allow you to be there with us.
Sylvia Spring, Ed Gomar, Archie, Guinea, and Peter Pritchard were aleso in
ateendance .

Following the workshop, the WMPS Honolulu Laboratory provided finsncial
Support to charter a small plane for a sea turtle survey of New Calesdonia
and the Loyalty Islands. This resulted in the rediscovery of a major green
turtle rockery at d'Entrecastesux Heef. The actual nurmbers present are
difficult to estimate at this stage, however at least several thousand
females were undoubtedly present this season. I will be jointly preparing
A Teport on our findings within the next few months, so please do not quote
this information in print wmtil a proper reference can be provided. Plana
are now underwvay to collaborats with ORSTOM and other French organizations
on a tagging project in 1980,

During our interview with ome of the head chiefs on Lifou Island it was
statad that approximately two years a4g0 a large gresn turtls was captured
that had the number "8" tattoosd or inseribed in ink on the ventral surfaces
of the front flippers snd on each side of the plastron. Unspecified
officials in Noumes were notified, snd it was subsequantly reported that tha
turtle originated in "Australis.” Do you have any knowledge of this casa?
Also, could you provide me with any of the spacifics of the tagging and tag
recoveries from Australia to New Caledonia? I balieve that Bustard
published some of thias informetinns

Colin, 1f the IUCH Turtle Croup is going to be a positive force in ses
turtle conservation, we ars going to have to start functioning and inter-
acting as a wit - taking on defined problems and winming soma battles through



Mr, €. J. Limpus
Dacamber 27, 1979
Faga 2

concerted action. Archie and I can only do so much between the two of us.
In my opinion, each member is going to have to take & more active rala.
If this doesn't happen in the near future, I am fearful that the Group
will fade away and be replaced by snother sea turtle organization, with
totally different members, outside the structure of IUCH.

When your time permits, I would greatly appreciate recaiving a copy
of the slide of the flatback on the beach that you supplied to the Bishop
Mussum. This would fit very niealy into my lectures given to local
Audisnces.

I wish you and your family best regards for the Wew Year.

Eincarely,

Caorpe H. Balaza
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md



Decambar 27, 1979

Mr. Tom V. Haas, Manager
Katiomal Rand and Tag Company
721 York Btraat

Newport, Kentucky &1072

Dear Mr, Haas:

In anticipation of making a firm order for Inconel tags, I would like
to place $800.00 on account with your company at this time, The enclosad
check (59-102/1213, Ho. 250) should ba deposited at your earliest
opportunity and credited to my future ordar. BResearch grant requirements
make it nacassary for me to axpend this monay at the present tima.

Our workshop on saa turtlss In Hew Caladonia proved to be highly
successful. In addition to the names suppliad in my esarlier lettar, tha
following individuala have now axpressed interest in posaibly ordering
Inconel tags:

Mr. Guinea

University of the South Pacific
Box 68

Suva, Fiji

Ma. Sylvia Spring

Wildlife Divimion

Bepartment of Lands and Environment
P. 0. Box #585

Konedobu, Papua New Guinea

Mr. H. P. Stons

Senior Fisheries Officesr
Fisheries Division

Ministry of Hatural Resourcas
Honiara, Solomon Islanda

Mr. C. J« Limpus

P, 0, Box 189

Altkenvale, Townsvilla 4814
Australia



Mr. Tom V. Haas
Dacember 27, 1979

Page 2

Ma. Copalia Hays—Browm
1501 Javier Prado, Apt. 701
San Isidro

Lima, Peru

Dr. J. M. Thomson
Department of Zoology
Univarsity of Queenaland
St. Luecia, Queensland 4067
Australia

I look forward to hearing from you when you have final information om
the tag cosat.

Sinceraly,

Caorge H. Balaze

Deputy Chairman

IDCH/S8C Marine Turtle Group
GHB 1 md
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 = Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawali D6744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

December 26, 1979

Mr. Bichard Shomura, Director
Honolulu Laboratory

National Marine Fisheries Service
P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear BRicheard:

I want to take this opportunity to offer you my compliments and
appreciation for the key role you have played in the planning, funding
and successful conduction of our marine turtle workshop in New
Caledonlia. I feel certain that the exchange of information that toak
place;and the resulting recommendations, will have far reaching and
positive effects on the management of Pacifilc sea turtles.

This has indeed been a fruitful vear for the advancement of
knowledge and stimulation of interest in gka|turtles. I look forward
to working with you during 1980 on both Eﬁ;éﬂ& continuing projects in
the Pacific region. ;

GHE 2 md /

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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December 26, 1979

Mr. J. C. Gapdrillar

Association pour la Sauvegarde
de la Matura RNeo-Caledonienne

B. P, 1772

Houmea, HWew Calddonia

Dear Mr. Qaudriller:

I want to take this opportunity to thank your fine organization for
glving ma tha opportunity to speak about Hawaiian ses turtles on the
evening of 12 December, Thias was a most enjoyable experience and I am
hopaful that those in attendance found the information prosented to be
interesting.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if theee is any way that I can
be of future assistance.

Sincerely,

eorge H. Balazs

Deputy Chalrman

IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
GHE :md

Encloaures



Dacember 26, 1979

Dr. P. Rancurel
ORSTOM~Dceanographie
24 rue Bayard

75008 Paris

FRAKCE

lear Dr. Raneurel:

As requested In your recent correspondence, I am sending you a copy
of my scientific note on the recovery of a loggerhead from a tiger shark
at Kure Atoll. I have also included several other publications on sea
turtles which you may find interesting.

Recently I had the honor of serving as a consultent to the South
Pacific Commission for a workshop on sea turtlas in the Pacifie region.
One of the important topics discussed at this meeting wes the occurrence
of nesting turtles in New Caledonia. Several of us ware subsequently
able to charter a small sirecraft and survey the islands at 4'Entrecastesux
Reef. This appears to be a major Pacific bresding area for the Erean
turtle, Chelonla mydas. Personnel at the ORSTOM-Noumea office informed
me that you have prepared some reports on the terrestrial and marine
biology of both d'Entrecasteaux Reef and Chesterfield Reef. 1 would be
most appreciative if you would send me coples of these papers.

Thank you for your aseistance in this matter. I wikh you best
regards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Deputy Chafrman

IUCN/55C Marine Turtle Group
CHB :md

Enclosures



December 26, 1979

Dr. P. Fourmanoir
Deeanographe Dilologlete
Centre ORSTOM da Noumas
B. P. AS

Houmes, WNew Caledonia

Dear Dr. Foormanolr:

I want to take this opportunity te thank you for the most enjoyable
and interesting evening at dinner which you hosted for Ed Gomez, Peter
Pritchard aod me ino Moumea. It was a great pleasure to mest vou in
parson and informally discuss matters of common interest.

Hopafully the WNew Year will be ome of health, happiness and
prosperity.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE :md

Enclosuraes



Becember 26, 1979

Mina Jain Nisha
P. 0. Box 85
Sigatoka

Fiji

Dear Misa Misha:

Enclosed 1a the photograph of 19 December 1979 that I promised to
gend vou.

I want to thank you for taking the tiss to talk to me sbout the
selling of sea turtle products at the Sigatoks marketplace This is
valuable information that will be of assistance in my research.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Depuoty Chalrman
IUCNTSSC Marine Turtle Group

Enalosure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawaii G744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Dacember 21, 1979

Mr. M. Young Vivian

Secretary-General

South Pacific Commission

Post Box D5 ’
Noumea Cedex,” New Caledonia

Dear Mr. Vivian:

I would like to take this copportunity to commend the South Pacific Commission
for jointly sponsoring the recent Workshop on Marine Turtles in the Tropieal
Pacific Islands. This meeting, which was the first of its kind, generated a
number of exceedingly important reports on marine turtle populations. In
addition, lines of communication were established which I am sure will ultimately
result in the wiser management, conservation and utilization of these declining
resources.

The success of this meeting can be principally attributed to the careful planning
and active participation of your staff members, Messrs. Rene Grandperrin and
James (rossland. This being my first wvisit to SPC headquarters, I must state
that I was also impressed with the conscientiocusness and kind assistance provided
by members of your tramslation staff, travel department and secretarial services.

I would also like to express my appreciation for the interesting and enjoyable
cocktail party which you and your wife hosted on the evening of December 10th.
It was a pleasure to meet you in person and informally discuss matters of common
interest.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chalrman
IUCH/55C Marine Turtle
Specialist Group

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

.HI'H'-H:H Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 24, 1979

Mr. M. F. Stone

Senior Fisheries Officer
Fisharies Ddvision

Ministrvy of Hatural Eesources
Honiara, Sclomon Island

Dear Nick:

While there were undoubtedly some areas of disagreement, I feel confident
that our recent workshop was a most constructive and instructive gathering
that will ultimately result in the wiser utilization of Pacific sea turtles.
I am pleased to have had the opportunity to meet with you and discuss such
matcters of common interest. Flease do not hesitate to contact me if I can
be of assistance to the davelopment of your rams in the Solomon Islands.

Best regard for the Hew Year.

fS5C Marine Turtle Group

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P Box 1348 « Cogonut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

December 24, 1979

Mr. Harry T, Kami

Chief of Aquatiec & Wildlife Resources
Department of Agriculture

Government of Guam

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Harry:

I want to take this opportunity te offer my compliments and persomal thanks for
your fine performance as Chairman of the SPC/NMFS Workshop on Marine Turtles,

I realize that at times this was a difficult and complex task, nevertheless you
met the challenge in a most commendable fashion. I feel confident that our
meeting was both construetive and instructive, and will ultimately result in
the wiser conservation and utilization of Pacific sea turtles.

Hopefully the Wew Year will be one of health, h a8 and prosperity.

Sinkerely,

alazg
Marine Blologist

George H.
Assig

mk
cc:  R. Shomura, KMFS
R. Grandperrin, SPC

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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December 26, 1979

Mr. Louis Devambex

Conseiller aux Péches

Ministere des Ressources naturelles
Fort=Villa

Hew Hebrides

Dear Mr. Devambey:

I feel confident that our recent workshop in Noumea was & most oomn-=
structive and instructive gathering that will ultimately result in the
wiser utilization of Pacific sea turtles. It wag a4 pleasure to make
Your acquaintance, and hopefully we will mest again during the coming
years, I am morry that circumstances did mot allow me to visit the New
Hebrides for a few days as originally planned.

Best regards for the New Year,

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/8SC Marine Turtle Group

GHE smd
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December 26, 1979

Ma. Mary Margaret Goodwin

Special Assistant for the Environment
Office of the DUSN, Room 4C748
Pentagon, Washingten, D. C.

Dear Ms. Goodwin:

It was & pleasure to meet you in person at the Washington Conference,
but I am sorry that we were not able to get together for a longer period
to diacusa Hawesfian sea turtles and other topics of mutual concern.
Perhaps in the not too distamt future you will have the opportunity to
traval to Hawaii during the course of your duties with the Havy. If and
when this possibility exists, please notify me in advence and T will make
arrangements for you to tour our facility here in Kaneohe Ray.

When available for distribution, I would greatly appreciate receiving
a copy of the EIS for Eahoolawe Island. The section on sea turtlas which
quotea my report will of course be of great interest to ma.

Best regards for the holidavs.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs

Deputy Chairman
IUCK/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHB :md



December 26, 1979

Mr. William Pedro
Dffice of Marine Hesources
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

Dear Williem:

I feel confident that our recent workshop in Foumea was a most
conatructive and instructive gathering that will ukkimataly result in
the wiser utilization of Pacific sea turtles. It was a pleasura to
see you again at this meeting, and I look forward to cooperating with
you on matters of common interest during the coming years. Hopafully
in the not too distant futura we will be abla to determina the status
of nesting and incidence of hatchling predation at Rose Atoll.

Beat regards for tha New Year.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
TUCH/8SC Marine Turtle Group
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December 26, 1979

Mr. Barerel Omorio
Benior Fisheries Offiger
P. 0. Box 508

Batio, Tarawa

EIEIBATI

Dear Bareradl:

I feal confident th8t our recent workshop in Noumes was a most con-
structive and instructive gathering that will vlitimataly result in the
wiser utilization of Facific sea turtles. It was a pleasure to make
your acquaintance, and I look forward to ccoperating with you on matters
of common interest during the coming years. TPlease do not hesitate to
contact ma if I can be of assistance to the development of your programs
in the Eiribati.

Best regards for the Mew Year.

Sincarely,

George H, Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH{55C Marine Turtle Group

e e e
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December 26, 1379

Professor J. M. Thomson
Department of Zoclogy
Universicy of Cueensland
J. D. Sotry Building

8t. Lucia, Queensland 4067
AUSTRALTA

Dear Dr. Thomson:

I feel confident that our recént workshop in Noumea was a most com-
structive and instructive gathering that will ukiimately result in the
wisar utilization of Pacific sea turtles. It was a pleasure to maks
your acquaintance, and I look forward to working with you again during

the coming years.
Best regards fo you and your wife for the New Year.

Binceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IICH/S5C Marine Turtle Group

GHE zmd



Decembar 26, 1979

Mr. Herve Cigaroff
ORETOM

Pout Box AS

Houmea, Hew Calddonia

Dear Mr. Gigaroff:

A8 indicated during our brief comversation in Noumea on 18 December,
I would greatly appreciate being sble to look at your Smm movie and color
slides of ses turtles taken near Duvea Island. If you are still agree-
able to loaning me this photographic materisl on a short-term basis,
perhaps you gould give it to Rene Gramdperrin for viewing and mailing.
At an early date I will return the items directly to you along with the
results of my mnalyeis as to species.

I wish you best repards for the New Year. Hopefully we will meet
again in the mot too distamt future.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle Group

GHE 1md



Decembar 24, 1979

Mr. Hagry T. Kami
Chief of Aquatic & Wildlifa Resources
Department of Agricultura

Governecnt of Guam

Agana, Guam 96910

Imar Harry:

1 want to take this opportunity to offer my compliments and parsomal thanks for
your fine performance as Chairman of the SPC/NMFE Workshop om Marine Turtles.
I realize that at times this was a difficult and complex task, nevertheless you
met the challenge in a moat commendable fashion. I feal confident that our
seating wes both constructive and instructive, and will sltimately result in
the wiser conservation and utilization of Pacific sea turtles.

Hopefully the Wew Tear will be ona of health, happiness and prosperity.
Sincaraly,

Ceorge H. Balazs
dssistant Marine Blologist

ceci E. Bhomurs, HMFS
K. Grandperrin, SPC



December 24, 1979

Mr. Michel Petit
Oceanographe Biologiste
Centre DRSTOM de Noumea
B‘-IP! ﬁ

Houmes, New Caledonia

Dear Michal:

It was a4 great pleasure to make your agquiintance and discuss matters of common
interast relating to the sea turtles of New Caledonia. I am hopeful that we
may eventually be able to collaborate onm a research project focused on the
green turtles at d'Entrecssteaux Reef.

As requested during my visit to your laboratory, I would very much appreciate
receiving copies of data pertaining to environmental observations taken at
d'Entrecasteaux Reef and Chesterfield Reef. This information will be properly
raferenced and wsed in a report which I will prepare covering the results of
our asrial survey of sea turtles,

I have enclosed several 315mm color slides taken at d"Entrecastesux Heaf on
15 Dacember 1979 which you may wish to include in your own collectiom. I have

also enclosad several publications dealing with my research of Hawaiian sea
turtles.

I wish you best regards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

enclosures



Dacember 24, 1979

Dr. Rane Grandparrin
Fisheries Advisor

South Pacific Commission
Fost Box D5

Hommen Cedex, Wew Caledonia

Dear Rene:

lftﬂph-mmumpm.uditumuumrﬂudnﬂuﬂu
holidays after nearly a month of continwous travel. The accomplishments of
the Washington Conference, the SPC/NMFS Workshop, and the serial survey of
New Caledonia are certainly a rewarding way to end the year of 1979, I hope
that 1980 will be equally satisfying profassionally for all of us.

hiumtdt-llldm_llmumuuud. Please let ma
know when it arrives safely. Several conferences buttons were also enclosed
for distribution to SPC persomnel. Under separate cover I have also returned
by air mail the publications that I borrowad from your sea turtla file.

1 would like to correspond with the two representatives from French Polynesia,
Patrick and Brumo, but unfortunately I have no record of thair family names,

titles and mailing addresses. When convenient, would you please sand me this
information. Also, do you recall the first name of Mr, Guinea who represented
the USP?

My color slides taken at d'Entrecasteaux Reaf, Isle of Pines and Lifou turned
out well. 1 am now having some duplicate slides and prints made for distribution
to you, Mr. Petite snd the people we interviewed. These should be mailed out
within the next week or so.

Two important points that I should list as reminders are:

1. B5lides and movikes taken off Ouvea by Mr. Herve Gigaroff that he offersd
to loan to me for review I:Ihlnm“-unetlytnmutm:

1. Observations of turtles made during the plaasure boat trip to d'Entrecastesux
Esef by the ORSTOM pilot and his friends.

Mmitw-mtﬂmuwﬁﬂtﬁnummmmwm
;ndurl-.lltrm. Ilwtfmtlwmmhmmhhthmtmﬂlhnt
Ubures.

Sincerely,

mk George H. Balazs, Asst. Mar. Biologist



Decambar 24, 1979

Mr. N. P. Stona

Senior Fisheries Officer
Fisheries Division

Ministry of Matural Resources
Honiara, Solomon Island

Dear Nick:

While there were undoubtedly some areas of disagreement, I feal confident
that our recent workshop was a most constructive and instructive gathering
that will ultimately result in the wiser utilization of Pacific sea turtles.
I am pleased to have had the opportunicy to meet with you and discuss such
matters of common interest. Please do not hesitate to contact me.if I cam
ba of assistance to the development of your programs in the Sclomon Islands.

Best regard for the New Year.

Sincarely,

George H, Balazs

Deputy Chailrman
IUCH/S8SC Marine Turtle Group



- — * = B = " — e —— e

December 5, 1979

Ms. Argells Ruilsz

Smithsonian Tropical Research Instltute
P, 0. Box 2072

Balboa, Panama

Dear Argells:

It was a great pleasure to meet with you in person at
the Washington conference. As promised, I am gending
you an assortment of reprints dealing with my research
of Hawalian sea turtles. Please feel free to call upon
me for asslstance as your own research progresses.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman

IUCN/83C Marine Turtle Group



Dacamber 5, 1379

Ma. Sally Hopkins

Department of Wildlife & Marine Resources
P. 0. Box 12559

Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Dear 3slly:

Followlng your departure from the conference, I had the
opportunity to speak with Jim Richardson concerning your
request that I prepare sections on tage and tagging for
the Boutheast Regilon Recovery Plan. It was indicated
that these two toples were probably already belng covered
by other authors, and that duplication might therefors
result. HNeverthelesa, Jim ssild that he would speak with
you further on this subject for clarification. Gliven
this uncertainty, I dld not feal Justifled in discussing
the matter wlth Anne Meylan.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCNHN/33C Marine Turtle QGroup



December 5, 1979

Me. & Mras. C. Haney
711 E. Lelecester Avenue, Apt. B=1l2
Nerfolk, VA 23503

Dear Mr. & Mra. Haney:

I apologize For taking so long to respond to your letfer of
16 September 1979 which requested a photo of the Midway
turtle capture and additlonal Infeormatlion on our turtle
tagging. I can easily provide you with all of this material,
however I hesitate to do so untll I have your current addresa
in California. Hopefully this letter willl be forwarded to
your new resldence and you can write to me in the near future.

411 is well with us here in Hawail, and our son is growing
rapidly (1 year on 28 December). Very best regards to jyou,
Joshua and Candy.

Sinecerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Blologlst

——— . e e e I ——
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December 5, 1979

Ms. Jennifer West

WORLD Magazine

1Tth and M Streets, HW
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Jennifer:

In response to your request at the Washington conflerence,
I am sending you a map and data table which outlines long=
distance migrations by green turtlea in the Hawaiian
Archipelage. I have alsc enclosed & copy of my 1976 color
booklet dealing with Hawall's seabirds, turtles and seals.

I would be pleased to assist you at any time in educatlon
endeavors relating to the conservation of sea turtles.

Sine EI“E:LJ.F,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chalrman
IUCH/33C Marine Turtle Group



December 5, 1979

Mr. Michael Bean
Environmental Defense Fund
1525 18th Street NW
Washington, D. €. 20036

Dear Mike:

1 want to take thils opportunity to express my appreciation
for the factual information which you provided to us
relating to the Cayman Turtle Farm. Your research in this
matter, as well as your dirsct questioning of Drs. Wood
and Johnston, made substantial contributions to the
Washington Conference. Hopefully this information will
appear in the published Proceedings.

Sincerely,

Jeorge H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group

mk

ec: W. King, Florida State Museum
A. Carr, Univ. of Plorida



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawaii Institate of Marlne Biclogy

December 3, 1979

Mr. Robert W. Truland

Ms. Mary C. Woodward
Chelonla Inatitute

P. 0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear Mr, Truland and Ms. Woodward:

1 want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation
for the most enjoyable and interesting reception which you
sponsored during the evening of November 28. It was a
great pleasure to meet you in person, and I ecertainly look
forward to working with you on sea turtle conservation as
future circumstances may warrant.

Warm Aloha and Mahalo,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/S5C Marine Turtle Group

mic
bee: Dr, F. W. King
Dr. Archis Carr

Dacoimt Talsnd - SN o, Hywall B0744 /Cabls Address: CRTHAW
E O, Bow 1345



Hovembar 9, 1979

Dr. Rene Grandperrin
Fisheries Adviser

Bouth Pacific Commission
Poat Box DS

Houmaa Cedex

Hew Caladonia

Dear Rena:

Before we meet in Noumea for the workshop, I want to take this oppor-
tunity to provida you with some of my current thoughts on sea turtle
research and management activities in the Sentral Pacifiec, specifically
for the islands of Polynesia.

Recently I tookk the time to reread the Turtle Project report which
I prepared for SPC back in April of 1977. It was espacially ovseful for
me to once again go over the various recommendations that I offered in
the concluding section. Im nearly every case I find that T am still in
agreement with my own recommendations and, 1if asked, would give
essentially the same advice todsy im 1979, TFor Polynesin, which is
really my dloremoat geographical area of interast in sea turtles, I am
fimmly convinced that there is an urgent need to detarmine the eurrent
status of the principal nesting sites of Palmerston, Penryhn, Rose Atoll,
Rangiroa, and Seilly (inecluding Mopelia and Maupitil). The basic
queations are, of course, 1) how many turtles are nesting annnally at
each location, 2) what exploitative pressures are occurring during this
vulnerable period, and 3) what distant forsging areas are the turtles
inhsbiting when they leave the breeding grounds. The smswers to these
questions can only be obtained through the on-site, syastematic monitoring
and tagging of nesting turtles on consecutive nights throughout the peak
of the breeding season. To be sure, this is hard, dirty and frequently
not very glamorous work that requires some previous experience with, and
knowledge of, nesting turtles., Nevertheless, the work must bs dome if
we are to have sany sort of data base from which to manage and conserve.
Aerial over-flights are, of course, fine for scouting out new aress.
However, for those areas where we know that nesting is now taking place,
there is absclutely no substitute for stationing a small team directly
on the beach. I am therefore hopeful that our workshop will racogni ze



Dr. Heme ﬂtﬂdﬂm
Novembar 9, 1979
Page 2

the great importance of such baseline research and thereby provide funds,
encouragemsnt, sclentific advice, or whatever else is needed to get the
Job accomplished.

I look forward te sseing you in a few waaks,

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Bilologist

FHE : md
ee: Richard Shomurs
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Y / University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 096744
Cable Address: UNIHAW v

Hovember 13, 1979

&r. Antonioc Suarez G.
Etzatlan 28 - Col. Maza
Maxico, D. F.

Dear Antonio:

You will recall that one of the serious concerns that many of us expressed
during our meeting in Oaxaca was your inability to provide us with any of
your company’s.records, including the actual number of turtles taken
annually under the industrialized management plan., I belisve that you
told us that such records were not redadily available, and also that some
clearance would first have to be obtained from the Mexican Fisheries
Department. These records are, of course, absolutely essential if we are
to make any sort of accurate evaluation of the biologlical soundoness of the
management plan. It is for this reason that I hope you will be able to
attend the Washington meeting later this month and, at that time, provide
us with all of the necessary records that were unavailable in Oaxaca. Such
action on your part will certainly be interpreted as a continuation of the
open, positive and healthy relationship upon which we have all’recently
emharkad. il ot

4.k
Sincerely, ;

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk

ce: Daxaca participants
IUcM/sscC

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Hovember 8, 19§9

Colonel Sharman B. Stevenaon
Fifteenth Air Base Wing/CC
Hickam Alr Force Base
Honolulu, Hewaii 96853

Dear Colonel Sharmsn:

I want to take thie opportumity to express my appreciation to the
Fifteenth Air Baze Wing for the waluable assistance that has been
provided during the course of my resesarch asctivities on sea turtles at
Bellows Station and Wake Island. The results of some of this work
will be presented at the World Conference on Ses Turtle Congarvation
which will convene later this month in Washington, D. €. For your
information and files, I am sending vou a manuseript copy of my
presentation.

Agaln, many thanks for your fine support and cooperation.

Sincerely,

mrﬂl H. lll-lﬂ
Deputy Chafrman
IOCH/88C Marine Turtle

Specislist Group
GHE rmd

cc: Commanding Officer, Wake Island
Capt. Chang, Bellows Station
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October 10, 1979

HMr. J. R. Haas

Hational Band and Tag Company
721 York Street

Bewport, Kentucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas:

1 thought you would be interssatsd to learn that, afeer three vears
of use, the INCONEL size 681 tage that you made for me have shown
absolutely no corrosiom on Hawafisn green turtles. In contrast, I
continue to periodically make recovearies of MONEL tags that are
considerably deteriorated.

At the present time I have about 1000 THCONEL tags remaining,
which should easily last through 1980, NHevertheless, I want to maks
& preliminary inquiry at this time as to the possibilicy of your
company producing more of these tags. T would be intarested i{n an
order of at least 5000. I accept the fact that the cost of production
may now be somewhat higher. WNevertheless, the tag is the basis of
our research om sea turtles, snd the longevity of the tag is of
paramount importamce regardless of cost.

I look forward to hearing from you at Your earliest opportumity.
Sincerely,

George H. Balasxs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
i 1AL« Kanmohe, Hawall OR7I2

Prennn? lalandd - B

Bovember 1, 1979

Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Straat

Toronto, Ontario, Canada

Dear Hicholas:

1 was very disappointed to see that your November issua of the
IUCH/85C Newsletter did not give coverage to the forthecoming
SPC/NMFS Marine Turtle Workshop im Moumsa, New Caledonia., It
was my understanding that you were going to make some meantion
of this event, which was brought to your attention several
months ago by Dr. Rene Grandperrin.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Blologist



November 5, 1979

Mr, Harry Kami, Chief
Mvision of Aquatie &
Wildlife Resources
Department of Agriculture
Government of GCuam
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Harry:

I thought thet you might be interestad i{n the enclosed paper on grwwth
rates of Hawaiian green turtles that I will ba presenting at the
Washington conference. In the very near future, you should be receiving
a copy of my background report from Richard Shomura's office.

I look forward to meeting with you again in the not too distant future.

sinceraly,

GEDORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHB:ac



August 6, 1979

Dr. Nicholas

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Strest

Toronto, Oantario, Canada M35 1A1

Dear Hicholas:

1 can understand and appreciate some of your disappointments in not being
reappointed a8 Co-Chairman of the IUCH/S5C Turtle Group. At the same time,
I hope you will understand that I have some responsibilities as Assistant
Chairman with respect to tha continuation of the IUCH/SSC Harine Turtle
Hewsletter. It ie my feeling that this publication should be issued om a
regularly scheduled basis, as well as when important conservation matters
nead specisl attention. In the best interests of ses turtles, I therefore
think you should notify both Archie and we if you futend to continue on as
Editor, or if we should proceed to make this assignment to another Group
member. I hope that you will give me your fisal snswer to this question
within a few days afrer receiving this letter.

As Deputy Chairman, I believe that I can do some additional good for the
conservation of sea turtles by periodically semding out separate notices to
individuals and orgsuizatioms around the world. An example would be this
SPC/MMFS turtle workshop scheduled for December in New Caledomia. I would
therefore like to have you send me a copy of the names and sddresses on
your master list for the Newsletter. Although I don't know if he wants or
mlt.pﬂhnltmldmummmhhrnu:uundlﬂpynl
this mailing list to Archie.

Sincerely,

Caorge H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

ee: A, Carr



Hovambar 1, 1979

Mr. Henry Sesepasara

Mr. Richard C. Wass

Office of Marine Besources
Government of American Samos
Pago Pago, Amerlecan Samoa 96799

Dear Henry and Ddck:

Enclosed is a copy of my paper on growth rates in green turtles which
has been prepared for the Washington conference. I thought that you
might be interested in some of these results, In the near future, you
should be receiving a copy of my background document on the Hawaiian
green turtle from Richard Shomura's offica.

Beginning in January, I would greatly appreciate being advised on the
schaduling of visits to Rose Atoll. Hopefully I will be able to
accompany you on one of these trips.

I look forward to seeing one or both of you at the SPC meeting in Noumea,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assiatant Marine Biologist

Enclosure



October 31, 1979

Dr. 8. E. Solomon
Department of Veterinary Anatomw
Glasgow University
Glaagow, Secotland

Dear Dr. Solomon:

I would greatly appreciste receiviang a
reprint of your article entitled "Aspects of
the blology of Chelonia mydsa".

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Asat. Marine Biologist

GHB 1md



Octobar 31, 1979

Dr. J. A. Husick
Virginia Institute of Marine Science
Gloucester Point, Virginia 23062
Dear Dr. Musick:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a
copy of your report entitled "The marine
turtlas of Virginia."

Sincerdly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHE 3 md
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Oetobar 31, 1979

Dr. F. A. van Ehin

Laboratory of Comparative Physiology
University of Utrecht

Utrecht, The Netherlands

Dear Dr. van Rhyn:

I would greatly appreclate receiving a
reprint of your article entitled "Optic
orientation In hatchlings of the sea turtle.
1. Erlghtness: Not the only oltlc cue in
sea—finding orientatiomn".

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Azat. Marine Biologiat

TR
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October 31, 1979

Dr. T. H, Chua

Department of Zoology
University of Malaysia
Kuala Lumpur, Malsysia

Dear Dr. Chua:

I would greatly appreciste ving a reprint of
your article entitled "Conservation of the leathery
turtla in Peninsula Malaygia."

ﬂmmﬂ‘lj"p

George H, Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist



Octobar 31, 1979

Dr. T. §. H. Gibson
School of Life Seciencea
Leicester Polytechnic
P. 0. Box 143
Lelcaatar, LE1 9BH
United Kingdom

Dear Pr. Glbaon:

I would greatly apprecizte receiving a reprint of
your article entitled “Green turtle nesting
activity at Aldabra Atoll."

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Ralazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



S —

October 31, 1979

Dr. K. A. Bjorndal
Department of Zoolegy
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Earon:

I would greatly appreciatas receiving a raprint of
your article entitled “Urine concentrations of
ammonia, urea snd uric scid in the gresn turcle."

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat



October 31, 1979

Pr. J. B: Flecemeyar
620 5. E. Fifth Court
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Dear Dr. Fletemeyer:
I would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint
of your report entitled "Sea Turtle Monitoring

Project."”

Sdnceraly,

George H. Balazs
Amglstant Marine Blologlst



:fisﬁi
University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 98744
Cabla Address: UMIHAW

October 29, 1979

Dr. Jack Woody _
Assistant Regional Director
Southwest Region

U. 5. Fish & Wildlife Service
P. 0. Box 1306

Albuquerque, Hew Mexico 87103

Dear Jack:

Enclosed is the T-shirt that I promised to send you, as per your

request in Mexico. The design is now "out of print," so you have a
real collector's item. :

I believe that I spoke to you about my interest in attending and

contributing te the forthcoming Kemp's ridley meeting in Galwveston.
Although I have access to funds for attendance, I simply cannot take
the time in view of my present commitments for the Washingtom, D. C.
meeting in late November and Woumea, M. C. workshop in early December.
Sinee you will be attending the Galveston meeting, perhaps I can glve
you some of my thoughts on the project, which may very well coincide
with your own. The Four main areas of concern are as follows:

L

2,

Predation - We somehow need to get an estimate of the predation
rates on the headstarted turtles following their release.
Fredation on this slze category may be very high in the
natural state, in spite of the fact that it is assumed we
are circumventing high predation by raising them to a
juvenile size (see attachad correspondence with A.
Eemmarar) .

Tags - I have serious concerns about the present, almost universal,
use of Monel tags on sea turtles. In many populations they
corrode and fall off, in addition to introducing toxic heavy
metale into the turtles. If any corrosion is cccurring with
the headstarted ridleys, the use of Monel tags should be
discontinued. Obviously the tag is the most important
element of this project (see my enclosed paper).

ERY TEMMFT AT s e PR FITTTEY O OWTIR S FST T ETUTR




Dr. Jack Woody
October 29, 1979

Pagae 2

3. Diseasa - What risks are being taken by introducing headstarted
turtlas into the wild that have been exposed to numerous
exotic and stress created diseases while raised in captivity
(see Klima & McVey MS5)7 Could we be transmitting such
diseases to the naturally occurring population?

. PRecovery circumstances and condition of turtles — Archie mentioned
to me that some of the headstarted turtles thus far recoversd
have been in bad shape and found under wnusval elrcumstances.
It would be useful to have a turtle by turtle descriptive
breakdown of each recovery. The statements on this subject
in the Klima & McVey MS (p. 11) are a bit too general.

Presumably you wilill be at the Washington Cunfaranc&,- and T am
looking forward to seeing you again at that time.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Encls.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
P.00Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

October 29, 1979

Dr., John Hendricksom
Department of Ecology

& Environmental Biology
, Iniversity of Arizoma
Tucson, Arizona B57Z1

Dear Dr. Hendricksomn:

During a recent visit to Escobilla as the guest of Sr. Antonio Suarez,

it was mentioned to our group that you had prepared a report for the
Maxican Fisheries Department evaluating the PIOSA ridley management

plan. This is undoubtedly a wvaluable document from which conservationists
can gain insight into the full scope of problems and possible solutions.

I therefore would be most appreciative if you would forward me a copy

of your report at your earliest convenience.

Carla appears to be doing a superb jo
sea turtle exhibit, and I am certain
upon completion in late November.

n'praparing the Bishop Museum
oking forward to seelng it

GHE:ac

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



October 29, 1979

Sr. Antomio Suarez G.
Etzatlan 28 - Col. Maza
Maxico 2, D. F.

Dear Antomio:

I thought you would be interested in receiving the enclosed
section from one of the Washington conference papers which dis-
cusses the olive ridley turtle industry in Ecuador. You will note
from the text that one of the justifications given for taking largs
numbers of turtles in Ecuador is that they would be taken in Mexico
anyway. Certainly this emphasizes the urgent need for a conference
to ba held on the subject ia the very near future,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Dpputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GCHBiae



October 29, 1979

Mr. Tom Whiu

Education Officer, Piteaimn Is.
efo Mr. H, Smadley

British High Conmission
Wellington, Mew Zealand

Dear Mr. Whiu:

As a researcher of sea turtles in the Pacific region, I would like to obtain
information on tha occurremce of these snimals in the waters surrounding
Piteairn, Oeno, Ducie and Hemdersom. I would be most appreciative if you

would assist me in this macter. Specifically, I would like to know 1) if sea
turtlas oeccur arommd these islands, 2) if nesting takes place on any of tha
islande, 3) how many different kinds of sea turtles ars present, and 4) what

are the approximate sizes of the turtles. The answers to these questions will
provide valuable informatiom for our scientific records, as thera are essentisally
no data on sea turtles for these islands at the prasent time.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SS5C Marine Turtle Group

ee: Dr. A. Carr
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Oetobaer 29, 1979

Dr. Mary Margaret Goodwin

Special Assistant for the Environment
Offica of the DUSN

Roowm 4C743

Pantagon, Washington, D. C.

Deaar Dr. Goodwin:

As requasted during our telsphone conversation this morning, I am
sanding you a copy of my Novembar 1978 report om the Eahoolawe
sea turtls survay along with some related correspondence.

I look forward to mesting you in person at the Washington conference
during late Novembar.

Eiﬂ:“ﬂf-

George H. Balaes
Apsistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.()Box 1348 « Coconut Island » Kaneohs, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

October 29, 1979

Dr. John Hemdricksomn
Department of Ecology

& Environmental Biology
University of Arizoma
Tucson, Arizona B5721

Dear Dr. Hendrickson:

During a recent visit to Escobilla as the guest of Sr. Antonio Suarez,

it was mentioned to our group that you had prepared a report for the
Mexican Fisheries Department evaluating the PIOSA ridley management

plan. This is undoubtedly a wvaluable document from which conservationists
can gain insight into the full scope of problems and possible solutions.

I therefore would be most appreciative if you would forward me a copy

of your report at your earliest convenience.

Carla appears to be doipg a superb job/in preparing the Bishop Museum
gea turtle exhibit, and I am certain poking forward to seeing it
upon completion in late Movembar,

CHB:ac

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Oetobar 29, 1979

br. Jack Woody

Aagistant Regional Director
Sonthwest Regiom

U. 5. Fish & Wildlife Sarvice
P. 0. Box 1306

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Dear Jack:

Enclosed is the T-shirt that I promised to send you, as per your
request in Mexico. The design is now "out of priat," so you have a
real collector's item.

I believe that I spoke to you about my interest in attending and
contributing to the forthcowing Kemp's ridley meeting in Galveston.
Although I have access to fumds for attendance, I simply camnot take
the time in view of my present commitments for the Washingtem, D. C.
meating in late November and Noumea, W. C. workshop in early December.
Since you will be attending the Calveston mebting, perhaps I can give
you some of my thoughts om the project, which may very well coincide
with your own. The Four main aress of concern are as follows:

1. Predation - We somehow need to get an estimate of the predatiom
rates on the headstarted turtles following their release.
Predation on this size category may be wery high in the
natural state, in spite of the fact that it is assumed we
are circumventing high predation by raising them to a
juvenile aize (see attached correspondence with A.
Eemmerer).

2. Tags - I have serious concerns sbout the present, almost umiversal,
use of Monel tags onm sea turtles. In many populationms they
eorrode and fall off, in addition to iatrwducing toxic heavy
metals into the turtles. If any corrosion is occurring with
the headstarted ridleys, the use of Momel tags should be
discontinued. Obviously the tag is the most important
element of this project (see my enclosed paper).



br. Jack Woody
October 20, 1979
Page 2

3, Digpease - What risks are baing taken by introducing headstartead
turtles into the wild shat have been exposed to numerous
exotliec and stress created dissasas while raised in captivity
(see Elima & McVey MS)7 Could we be transmitting such
diseases to the naturally ceccurring population?

4. Racovery cirecumstances and condition of turtles - Archie mentioned
to me that some of the headstarted turtles thus far recovarad
have been in bad shaps and found under vnusual elircumstances.
It would ba usaful to have a turtla by turtle descriptive
breakdown of each recovery. The statements on this subject
in the Klima & McVey M5 (p. 11) are a bhit too gemeral.

Fresumably you will be at the Washington Conference, sand I am
looking forward to seeing you again at that time.

Sincarely,

GCaorge H. Balass
Asgistant Marine Biologist

CHE :md

Encla.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1348 & Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

May 21, 1979

Dr. Andrew Kemmerer, Director

Rational Fisheries Engineering Laboratory
Hational Marine Fisheries Service
National Space Technology Laboratories
NSTL Station, Mississippi 39529

Dear Dr. Eemmerer:

I appreciated your letter of April 30th along with the recent NFEL report on
radio tracking of headstarted sea turtles. As you might expect, I was dis-
appointed to learn that plans are not materializing for the satellite tracking
of Hawaiian Chelonia for long-distance migrations within our island chain.
During late July Mr, Richard Shomura, Director of the MMFS Honolulu Laboratory,
will be hosting a small workshop aimed at developing research and conservation
strategies for sea turtles under U, 5. jurisdiction in the Pacific. The topic
of satellite tracking will be discussed at that time and I am confident that

4 strong and persuasive case can be made to Washington for conducting the
initial work in Hawaii.

I found the NFEL report to be both interesting and informative. There are, how-
ever, a few questions and constructive comments that I would like to offer.

1) The reference "Anonymous (1975)" mentioned on page 2 is not listed in the
Biblipgraphy. The information containsd in this reference would be of
interest to me.

2) I suspect that the 100 km range stated for the Cessna 172 aircraft is an
error or typo. I periodically use this type of an aircraft for BULVEey
work and have found its range to be 350 miles or more. Perhaps heavy
inastrumentation or very small fuel tanks had to be incorporated in your
model.

3) Concerning the results presented in Table 3, I'would like to offer an
additional possible explanation that is not set forth in the text. It
could logically be suspected that at least 10 of the 1? turtles tracked
were terminated due to mortality by sharks, large bony fish, or other
predatora. The categories "transmitter apparently detached” and "speci-
men assumed outside target area" (presented in Table 3) could wvery well
support such an interpretation. In any event, it would have been worth-
while to discuss such a possibility in the text. I am sure that your
follow-up studies will provide some insight into this important subject.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Dr. Andrew Kemmerer, Director May 21, 1979
National Fisheries Engineering Laboratory i ; Page 2

Again, many thanks for your letter and the

eport. Please add my name to
your distribution list for future NFEL Pu

ications on sea turtle telemetry.

rine Biologist

GHB:ec jf



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut Izland » Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

October 17, 1979

Sr. Antonilo Suarez Gutierrez
Etzatlan 28 - Col. Maza
Mexico 2, D. F.

Dear Antonio:

I want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation for the
hospitality and open discussions which you provided during our recent
meeting in Mexico. In all honesty, I must tell you that, as a research
biologist, I am convinced that the olive ridley populations of Mexico
will not support the type and level of exploitation that your company
1s presently pursuing. T do not think that the speclies will become
extinct in Mexican waters, but surely the populations will eollapse to
such a low level that they will no longer be a viable resocurce that can
benefit man. HNewvertheless, T am encouraged that we have all tsken a
very positive step toward resolving this problem by meeting in person
and establishing lines of communication.

I hope that you and your wife will accept the enclosed book on the
Hawallan Islands as a small token of my dppreciation for the enjoyable
dinner party held at your house.

’ IPCR/S5C Marine Turtle Group

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY EMPLOYER



Oetobar 5, 1979

Mr., Maurice Matsuozaki

mvision of Consarvation & Resource Enforcement
Divigion of Fish and Gams

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hewaii 968113

Dear Mr. Matsuzaki:

I want to tzke this opportumity to express my appreciation fer
the ressarch assistance I have been receiving from your office. Om
Lanal, Mr. Peter Connally and Mr. Albert Morita sllvaged a dead green
turtle found washed ashore and forwarded it to me, at my request and
expaase, for enalysis of stomach contents. This has resulted in the
gathering of valuable information om the saimal's food habits in
Hawaiian waters. Mr. Hozh Pekelo and Mr. Al Stevens have also
provided similar assistance with respect to {llepally captured
turtlas that were confiscated by your office here on Oahu.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist

HE smd










University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Islend » Kaneche, Howaii 06742
Cable Address: UNIHAW
October 4, 1979

Dear Janet:

I just returned to my office today and read your
letter dated 1B September. Hopefully this slide
will arrive in time to meet your publication dead-
line. Flease have it handled with great care, as
I have sent you one of the orlginals and not a dup-
licate. Many thanks.

For the past 10 days*I have been in Mexica attending
a meeting with Antonie Suarez, Archie Carr, Kim
Cliffton, Peter Pritchard and others. We visited

the infamgus Puerts Angel slaughter house, "research"
station, and Escobilla Beach., All very interesting,
but very depressing. On our last day, we had a

high society dinner party at Suarez's new house in
Mexico City. This is all a highly complex situation ,
but one thing is certain in my mind is that Suarez
can not be trusted. He has several different
personalities. "

Hopefully all o
out well- 1 hav

photos from this trip will turn
ust taken them in for processing.

Flease retlrn the slide by air mail at your earliest

bl (0% 7 G ST




Septesber 7, 1979

Mr. Mike A. McCoy

Executive Director

Mieronesian Maritime Authority
P. 0. Box D; Kolonia, Ponapa
Eastern Carcline Islands 96941

Doar Mike:

I was delighted to hear that you will be presenting the paper in Washington.
1 am sure that some good things will result from your involvement.

The paper work has really backed up om me, creating the equivalent of a saven
day a week, 15 hour a day work load. On top of that, I have been asked to
attend a meeting with Suarez in Mexico later this month {along with Peter,
Archie and Devid Ehrenfeld). This is too good to pass up, g0 I am going.

Many thanks for the slide showing the Taiwsn shell. Very interesting color
pattern.

Both Linda and I enjoyed meeting Angelina and having the two of you over for
dimmer. Be sure to call us when you are back in Homolulu agasin (395-6409).

Sincerely,

GEORCE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE ;e



8ir Petar Scott

Chairman

IUCN Survival Service Commission
The Mew Grounds

Slimbridpge

Glonceater GLZ TAT

Dear Sir Peter:

It is with great pleasure that I take this opportunity to wish you
4 happy and healthy 70th birthday on September 14, 1979, I regret that
I canmot be with you and the other mesbers of our Commission to
calsbrate this occasion.

With best regards and Aloha,

Sinecsraly,

George H, Balazs

Assistant Marine Blologist amd
Deputy Chidrman

TUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

CHE rmd
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Aogust 21, 1979

Ms. Cynthia Thielsen
Suite 1100

130 Merchant Strest
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Ms. Thielsen:

As requested during our telephone conversation this morning, I am
sending you a copy of the Hovember 1978 report resulting from my
preliminary survey of sea turtles at FKshoolawe. This Tnstitute is a
part of University of llawaii, State of Hawaii, therefore all such
reports and publications prepared umder its ausplces are avallable to
the public upon request.

1f thers are sny additional questicns, please feel free to contact
me again. f

Sinu-r.uly §

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Enclosura
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August 13, 1979
Dr. Edgardo D. Gomax, Director
Marine Scisnces Center
bliman, Quason City 3004, Fhilippines
Dear Dr. Gommu:
Thank you very much for your lettar of 7 August 1979 comeerning the
NMFS/SPC marina turtle workshop in Nowmea, the world conference in
Washingtom, D.C., and the efforts mow wnderway in the Fhilippinas

to forsulste a marine turtls conservationm program.

Actually I will not ba directing the Houmea workshop, but rather
will ba serving as an outside consultant slomg with Dr. Archie Carr,
tha

:

eet! Dr. A. Carr, Dr. F. Waoyna King,
Ha. V. Bilwvarstain



August 6, 1979

Ms. Jeanns A. Mortimer
Department of Zoology
223 Bartram Hall
University of Florida
Fainesvilla, FLA 32611

Dear Jesnne )

Let ma atart off by saying that I am tremendously encouraged with the results
you have thus far achieved in your Ascension Island conservation campaign.
This really illustrates how one parson acting with imagination, determinatiom,
and & love for sea turtles can mobilize positive sssistance from literally
hundreds of people around the world. Along these same lines, your letter to
SKIN DIVER was equally moving,

1 certainly hope that your paper gets published in ECOLOGY as it represents &
significant contribution to the sea turtle literature. I hope that oma day I
will be able to condense all of my Hawaiian data into a similar food and feeding
articla. mtullnlngthm;humnltunlmdthrw@hmmm:.

1) Although not sbundant, the seagrass dalophila hawaiiensis occurs at various
locations in the Hawaiisn Islands. Thus far I have only found it in about 2% of
the stomsch samples obtained. One of these was From Midway at the northwestern
end of the Archipelago.

2) Did you find your turtle "stomachs" to be comprised of two storage compart-
ments connected by a small diameter segment of traet?

3) If the percent dry matter of Thalassia is somewhat greater than the perceat
dry matter of algae, than reporting your results in 'perceat dry weight com-
tributed by individual food items" would tend to bias your values in favor of
Tha - That is, in comparison to a "measurement by volume” of food items,
the algae would show up as smaller components. I agrea that the dry matter
basis is the best index of nutrieats svailable to the turtls, however, tha
bulk "f111" of the stomach would also probably be of interest to your reader.
Perhaps this could all be easily achieved simply py presenting the percent dry
matter n..'l.u; for each of your major food items (Thalaseis, Syrimgodium, Coulerpa,
Hyrmea, ete.).

4) Were all of your stomachs from adults? Perhaps some mention should be made
of the size of the turtles.
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5) In the Comclusion segtion you mention "protein level of the diet." This
may very well cause the reader to ask what the percent protain content is for
each of the plant and animal food items pressnted. If you are mot prepared tp
pﬂmtl such data, you may want to somehow get around using the words "protein
leval,'

6) For the Hawaiian Islands, I have some svidence that suggests shifts in food
habits on a short term basis (i.e. Codfum this week, dmmaia the following week).
Could your turtles possibly be alternating between feading sites to achieve a
well balanced diet in terms of required nutrients (i.e. Thalassia this week,
algae next week)? Did you cut open the entire GI tract of some animals to check
for such a dietary change?

Enclosed are the published and unpublished reports that you requested. With
respact to information and interpretations contained in the two unpublishad manu-
scripts (Analysas of turtle parts . . ., Necker green turtles), please use the
fﬂlmnl citatiom,

Balazs, G. H. 1979. Synopsis of biological data on marine
turtles in the Hswaiian Islands. Draft report, Natiomal
Oceanic and Atmospheric Adwinistration, Hational Marine
Fisherles Servica, comtract no. 79-ABA-D2422, 76 p.

The uapublished manuscripts are being incorporated into this document. I'll see
to it cthat you receive a copy when it is finslized and available for distribution,

Jdamme, I am very much looking forward to meetingyou in person at the Washington
confarence.

Sincerealy,

GECORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ec

Enclosures



August 10, 1979

Or. G. Casas-Andreu

Unlversidad Nacional Autonoma de Mexico
Ingtitute de Biologia

Departmento de Zoologia

Apartedo postal 70-153

Mexico 20, D.F.

Dear Dr. Casas-Andrau:

I would greatly appréclate recelving a reprint of your article
“.ﬁ.nnliaiande la anidacion de las tortugos marinas del cenera Lepidoshelys
en Mexico™ .

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Asglstant Marine Biclomist

GHD :md
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWALI AT MANOA
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIDLOGY
F. 0., BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWAITI 96744

August 10, 1979

Dr. J. M. Ruiz

Curator, Reptiles and Amphibians
Farque Zoologico de Barcelona
Barcelona, Spain

Dear Dr. Buisz:

I would greatly appreclate receiving a copy of your

article "Mycobacterium chelomei introgenic infection"
(J. Clin. Microbiol. 7(3):319-321).

Slneceraly,

Georga H., Balaza
Assistant Marins Biolomist

GHE:md



Auguat 10, 1979

CDR Joseph M., Stevens

Special Assistant for Ecology
Department of the Navy

Pagific Tdvision

Naval Facilities Engineering Command
iakalapa, HI

Pearl Harbor, Hawaii %6860

Dear CDR Stevens:

At your earlisst convenience, I would appreciate vecedving a copy

of the Havy's report which discusses the findings presented in my
Kovember 1978 report on sea turtles of Kahoolawe. A racant nawspapar
article on this subject has been enclosed for referemnce purposes.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

eci J. Caperom, Director HIMB



August 10, 1979

Mr. Doupal Robertson

Author of "Survive the Savage Sea"
cfo Bantam looks, Inec.

666 Pifth Avenus

Bew York, H. ¥. 10019

Dear Mr. Uohartson:

The purpose of this letter is to esk for your kind assistance in
gaining information on the sea turtles that you and your famdly
judicionsly utilized during the period adrift in the Eastern Pacific
from Jme - July 1972. Your observatioms can be of considershle
importance to the scientific communicy, as very little is known of the
lives of mea turtles in the open ocean environment. I do not kaow If
you have been contacted about this subject at ao esrlier date, however
I gm hopaful th-t vou will have the opportunity to respond to my
inqulry.

The most important point that I would 1ike to determine at this
time is the kind(s) of turtles that you observed. To the best of your
Imowladge, did they all appear to be the same species? Theve zre only
five kinds of turtles that could be present in that area of the ocean,
and they are all quite different from one another. For reference
purposes, [ have enclosed some drawings that should be helpful for
making an approximate i{dentification.

I look forward to hearing from you om this important subject when
your time permits.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Asgiatant Marine Blologist and

Daputy Chairmsn
IUCK/SSC Marime Turtle Group

GHE :md



August 6, 1979

Dr. Nicholas Mrosovaky

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Street

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M55 1Al

Daar NHicholas:

I can undaratand and appreclate some of your disappointments in pot being
Teappointed as Co-Chalrman of the IUCH/SSC Turtle Group. At the same time,
1 hope you will understand that I have some responsibilitlies ss Assistant
Chairman with respect to the continvatfon of the IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle
Hewslecter. It is my feeling that this publication should be issued on a
regularly scheduled basie, as well as when important conservation matters
need special attention. In the beat interests of sea turtles, I therefore
think you should notify both Archie and me if you intend to continue on as
Editor, or if we should procesd to make this assignment to snother Group
mesber. I hope that you will give me your final sngwer to this guegtion
within a few days after receiving this letter.

As Deputy Chairman, I believe that I can do some additional good for tha
conservation of sea turtles by periodically sending out separate notices to
individuals and organizations around the world. An exauaple would be this
SPC/NMFS turtle workshop scheduled for Dacembar inm New Caledonia. I would
therefors like to have you send me a copy of the names and addresses on
your master list for the Newsletter. Although I don't know if he wants or
needs it, perhaps it would also be appropriate for you to send a copy of
this mailing list to Archia.

Sinceraly,

Gaorpge H, Balazs
Asgiptant Marinma Biologist

cc: A. Carr
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August 7, 1979

Bage Commander

Bellows Air Foree Station
PI- ﬂ.. hl 1']1‘]

Walmanalo, Hawaii 96795

Dear Sir:

The purpose of this letter is to respectfully request the renewal
of the Bellows real estate license which has allowed me to periodically
CApLure an. tag green turtles from your property. A copy of my expirad
lkcense has been enclosed for reference purpeses. I sm agreeable to,
and will continue to abide by, all of the previously stated conditions
and restrictions set forth by your office. 1 anticipate using thie
license on three occasions during the monthe of August and September,
and ou one occcasion during each of the following months covering a one
year period.

A copy of my current Threatened Specles Resaarch Permit for green
turtles has been enclosed for your files.

Thank you for your past and continuing cooperation and assistance
in this matter,

Sincerely,

Georga H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHR :md



August 7, 1979

Ms. Vivian Silverstein
1244 19th Street-H, W.

Washington, D. C. 20036
Dear Vivian:

For your information, I am sending you a notice that is being
distributed by the South Pacific Commisaion (Boumea, New Caledonia)
concerning the HMFS/SPC Marine Turtle Workshop 11-14 Decambar 1979, In
conjunction with some of your press relesses for the Washington Conference,
I wonder if you would try to obtain some publicicy for the Noumea Workshop?
This would seem to go together very nicely, as one meeting is a major
event with numérous authorities in attendance, while the other is
basically a "grassroots” regional gathering by Fisheries officera and
other personsinterested in sea turtles from the Pacific island nationa.

A few of the early notices sent out by SPC indicated that I would be
directing the Noumel workshop. This is not the case, Actually, both
Archie Carr and I will be attending the meeting in the capacity of
official consultants, I thought it best to elarify this point with you
80 that further misunderstandings do not develop.

Vivian, mfortunately the University of Hawaidl will only be able to
cover mp air fare to and from Washington for the Conferemce. Is thers
encugh money in your budget to cover my hotel and food costs? I realize
this is a late date for such a request. Were you able to make a hotel
reservation for me, as requested in an earlier note? Also, did You ever
get a response from my contact in Peking? Did anyone in Cuba receive
notice of the Conferance?

I will telephone you at home, as usual, before your next Sclentific
Advisory Committee meeting.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANDA

HAWALI INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY

P. 0, BOX 136b
KANFDHE, HAWAII 96744

DIr. Warrick Andersom
Department of Zoology, James Cooke University

Townavilla, Quasnsland
Australia

Dear Dr. Anderson:

My good friend end colleague, Dr. Jeff Lels of the
Australian Museum in Sydney, has informed me that you
recently saw a juvenile green turtle basking om dry land
at Lizard Island. Although land basking by sea turtles is
common in our remote Northwestern Hawaiian Islends, it is
not generally recognized to oceur at otherllocations. I
would therefore be most interested to learn of the details
of your fighting. Did you have the opportmity to take
photographa? Was the turtle completely out of the water
and dry, and did the turtle appear to be healthy!?! Is it
posaible from the locatiom of your observation that the
turtle entered shallow water and was subsequently left
stranded by a falling tide?

Any information that you are able to provide on this
oceurrance would be greatly appreciated.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

bee: Jaff Ladis



August 6, 1979

Mr. William Bolger
Postmaster General
Washington, D. C. 20260

Dear Mr. Bolger:

The purpose of this letter is to nominate four species of marine turtles that
occur in the United States as themes for a commemorative stamp issue. All of
these unique reptiles are experlencing serious conservation problems and are
presently protected under the United States Endangered Species Act, The
names of the marine turtles, along with a brief description, are listed as
follows:

1. Green Turtle (Chelonia mydas) -

2, Loggerhead (Caretta caretia) -

3. Hawksbill (Eretmochelys imbricata)-

4. Kemp's Ridley (Lepidochelys kempi) —

During previous years several foreign countries have issued stamps portraying marine
turtles. I have enclosed copies of several of these in order to illustrate the
attractive artistry that can be achieved from such subject matter. I would be
pleased to provide yeu with any additional information that may be needed to
evaluate this ¢ommemorative stamp proposal.

Sincerely,

Encls,



August 6, 1979

RMCS J. M. Bradley
WAVCOMMSTA HE. Holt
Box 27

FPQ San Francisco
CA 96680

Dear Jim:

I'm sorry to say that I am just now responding to your latter of April 1979
which contained some excellent photographs of green turtles.nesting, pre-
sumably at the Northweat Capa, If I remember correctly, this area is "tapu"

to Australisn aborigines due to a religious sanction (7). I was particularly
interested in the dark to black colors of these adult females. Is this the
common plgmentation, based on what you have observed? Also, iz there a peak
to the nesting activity or does it go om at a low level all year? If there
are peak months of nesting, approximately how many turtles would you see in
one night while walking along the accessible beach? The ﬂlt%
question that I want to ask you is, do you still see turtles hau out basking
on the beach during the daytime? I recall the slides that you showed me of
this rare behavior taken when you wers originally stationed in Western Australia.
If you do still see basking, are the males also involved?

My studies at French Frigate Shoals went very well this season, with about 185
nesting females being present. In addition, I am contimuing to tag and recover
Juveailes in feeding pastures, particularly at Necker, Lisianski, and Bellows
Beach right here on Oahu Jof more than five miles from our home. Just thie past
weak Dr., Archie Carr and two other sea turtle researchers were here in Honolulu
for a small workshop meeting. In November I will be going to & world sea turtle
confarance in Washington, D. C. Then in December I go to Noumea, New Caledonia
for another sea turtle meeting. I certainly would like to get out to Western
Australia to loock at your turtles, bul I don't see how I can get the funds for
the air fare at this time., I suppose that MAC would be out of the question. If
avallable, would you send me a map of your immediate area and mark on it the
nesting beaches with which you are famdliar. I would find this to be interesting
and informative.

Our som Christian is growing bigger each day. He is now almost sight months -
old - amazing how time passes so rapidly. I will find a plcture to send you in
my next letter.



EMCS J, M, Bradley ' August 6, 1979
NAVCOMMSTA HE, Holt Page -2-

It's baen over a ysar now since I have been out to Midway. I really don't have
4 contact thare any more. Gary and Linds Means wers in Homolulu for a few weaks
last month to take a short class at the University. Thay certainly don't like
living in Okinawa.

I hope that all is going well for you and your family, Parhaps one of thasa days
you will be visiting Homolulu or passing through.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosuras



August 6, 1979

Zahida Whitaker, Editor
Medras Snake Park Trust
Guindy Deer Park
Madras - 600 022

INDIA

Daar Zahida:

Enclosed is US$2.00 in currency to cover the 1979
subseription cost of your very informative and intereating
Newsletter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

Enecl.



August 6, 1979

Dr. Steve Stancyk
Asgiatant Professor
Belle W. Baruch Institute

for Marine Biology
University of South Carolina
Columbis, South Carolina 29208

Dear Dr. Stamcyk:

The information contained in my unpublished manuscript on shark predation
which you saw in Dr. Carr's files may be uwsed in your review paper, but should
be cited aa follows:

Balazs, G. H. 1979. B8ynopsis of biological data on marine
turtles in thea Hawaiisn Islands. Draft report, Natiomal
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Hatiomal Marine
Fisheriea Service, contract no. 79-ABA-02422 76 p.

This report, which will be available for disctribution in September, also
containg my documemtation of a 21 inch green turtle that was recovered from
the stomach of a 450 1lb. grouper caught in the Hzwaiian Islands in 1974,

I am sorry to say that I am scheduled to be in the field during the time of
John Dean's atopovera in Hawaii. I certainly would Iike to accept your offer
to prasant a seminar im Columbia following the Washington Conference, howaver,
I have a commitment to attend the SPC/HMFS Sea Turtle Workshop in Noumes on
10 December. This will place some tight restrictioms on any travel schedule.
I look forward to meeting you in persom at the Conference.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHR:ac



August 6, 1979

Ms. Molly Lutcavage
Virginia Institute of Marins Science
Gloucester Point, Virginia 23062

Dear Ma. Lutcavage:

Many thanks for your informative and interesting letter of 12 July 1979,
I am sorry to say that there is no published literaturs describing how
to age sea turtles. A portion of my research project is presently being
directed toward the development of such a technique. Unfortunately,
this is still at a preliminary stage.

If you haven't done so already, you should consult George Hughes'
publications dealing with the loggerhead turtles of South Africa. BHe
is an suthority on this species.

Ilﬂﬂhhmﬂm-utin;rmhpm.tth-huutm Conference.
Sincaraly,

H. BALAZS

Apsistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Croup



August 6, 1979

Dr, T. R, Rao
Reader in Zoology
University of Delhi
Delhi 110 001

INDTA

Dear Rao:

The purpose of this letter is to ask for your assistance in resolving the matter
of the turtle in Hindu religion onmce and for all, Specifically, is there indeed
a basis for the widespread mythical balief that ths world rasts on the back of
an slephant that stands on a turtle? As you know, we have talked about this
for years and, at ome time, you were going to find owut authentie information
for me from one of your relatives, During a recent visit with Archie Carr, the
subject was discussed and has once apain become important to ma. In Archie's
book THE REPTILES (Time Nature Library), he discusses this Hindu belief, but in
conjunction with the reincarnation of Viehmu which you praviously related to me
in supe tail. thlﬂmclundhrmdplmfmthhbmkfurymm!nru-
tion. You will note that Archis states that the turtle "svator™ (is this a
correct name?) stays at the base of ereation with an elaphant on his back, with
the world on the elephant's back. Unfortunately, Archis wrote this long ago

and does not know his original refarence. If you can confirm this last portion
of the story, then our mystery will be solved. I am bhopeful that you will do
this for me at your earliest econvenisnce.

As uwsual, I have been heavily involved in field work and report writing activities.
In November I will be going to a sea turtle conference in Washington, . C., and
in Dacembar to a sea turtle workshop in New Caledonia. I am absolutely confident
that one of these years soon I will be traveling through India, My involvement

in the IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group has increased considerably since being
appointed Deputy Chalrman, with Archie as Group Chairman,

Activities at HIMB seem to be continuing very well under the firm leadership of

« Caperon. Liz Corbin still works at the lab for Steve Smith, and John Corbin
is a key administrator in the State's Aquaculture Program. Dick Brock has just
finighed up his Ph.D., and Wim Kimserer is still working hard toward his degree,
I understand that Margoe Stahl now works for a private aquaculturs companmy, but I
do not have any details, Francine got married about two months ago, and still
works at the lab., I do not know her husband. Jad Hirota and wife just had their
second baby. Our som grows larger each day - he is now 8 months old.,



Dr. T, R, Rao -2- August 6, 1979

It seems to me that you were going to call upon me from time to time for refersnce
articles, ete., that I would send to you fairly easily from Hawaii. I am still
available for such assistanca.

Best regards, and I hopa to hear from you when your time permits.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ec



June 4, 1979

Mr. Colin J. Limpus
Horthern Regional Centre

Hational Parks and Wildlife Servics
Pallarenda Q48510
AUSTRALTA

Dear Colin:

Many chanks for your recent postcard, and the fine book that arrived last momth.
Your chapter is interesting and informative - good work,

As you may have heard, there has beem some reorganization in the IUCN/SSC Turtle
Group for the next thres year period. I have been asked to serve as Deputy
Chairman, in the capacity of assisting Archie as Chairman. This news arrived
totally snexpected a few monthe ago, After lengthy disenssions with Archie,
Nicholas and Wayne King (Deputy Chairman of 55C), I made the decisiom to serve,
Of course, there is no pay involved in this sort of thing. A priority challenge
fntlll.u!u-,ntlll:l.t,htulﬂhﬂ#“pﬂllﬂﬁplu'mthn.hpmhm-
bill and hide inddatry. Are you aware that all of those glive ridleys that
Suares is butchering in Mexfco are for the Japanese hide industry? They are used
in manufacturing such "important” items as shoes, sandals snd billfolds. TIn
mm,rﬂw.mmrmmmmu!mnpn-umum
of Industry and was informed that they do not feel responsible for the killing of
elive ridley because the hides "only represent a byproduct."” I've heard this

before - everything is & byproduct.

Colin, you may be interested to kmow that your nams has been submitted for renewal
of membership in the Turtle Group. I am of the strong opinion that a more
"activist" position nseds to be taken if we are indeed going to be able to slow
the decline of sea turtles taking place in many areag I would 1like to get two or
three good ideas from you (and hopefully from the other members) as to ifie
action that might be taken for comservation. Think carefully about it, focus in
n:pmun,ndlu“utlﬂ-mhutimttutemuhum,-uhnrbyth-
Group as a whole, or an ad hoc committee. This can be as sctivist-orientsd as
you see fit, although we should probably stop short of commendo raids om the
turtle flaet at Escobillal

Enclosed is a nmotice for the NMF3/SPC workshop to be held in New Caledonia follow-
ing the Washington, D.C. confersnce. I don't know if the hierarchy of your
government has informed you of this or mot. As it stands now, both Archie and

I have been asked to go down there and participate.
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While in Costa Rica I shared a room part of the time with Perran Ross. Another
friend of turtles, and & good man to have on our team,

Try not to be the miserable correspondent that you wers the first aight months
after visiting us here in Hawaii,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:go

Enclosure



August 6, 1979

TO: Gilbert Oshims
RCUH
| FROM: Georgs . Palazs &% 5
HIMB

SUBJECT: MAC (4053) and Sea Gramt (2068) Green Turtle Project Administered by
RCUN.

As of 1 August 1979, funds for wy salary should be derived eatirely
from Sea Grant RCUH Project 2068. An SF 58 has bean initiated for this action
by our Personnel Officer, Mrs. DeRego. Also affective 1 August, all funda for
Alan Ean's salery should be derived from MAC RCUH Project 4053. This will be
indicated on all future time shests submitted by Mr. Kam,

Thank you for your continuing assistance #with thess project matters.




August 6, 1979

Mr. Colin J. Limpus

National Parks and Wildlife Service
Horthern Ragional Cantre
Pallaramda Q4810 Australia

Dear Col:

Your latter of 13 July 1979 srrived here at our institute only yesterday
(3 August 1379). I am responding to your concerns ismedisely because I
can underatand, to some extent, how you must feel about this whole matter.
1 only wish that we both had sccess to a shortwave "ham" radio so I could
discusa this with you by volce and save the time, delay, and othesr
imadaquacies of latter writing.

First, let me say that although I am & member of the sclentific advisory
committee, I have only had thea funds to travel to one of tha planning
maatings in Washington, I. C. Hevertheless, I share soms responsibility
because it had alwiays been my understanding that an invitstion would be
extended €o you to give a status report on Austraiian sea turtles. To the
best of my knowledge, it is all just as simpla as that., Everyone

that your name was & "corneratone” on the list, and when the last circular
eame out a number of us wera surprisad to note that it was pot therae. Om
Sunday 29 July I telephonad Vivian Silverstein at her home in Washington
to inquire, among other thimgs, about thia absence. Gha indicacted that it
was indeed a terrible oversight on all our parts. It is my understanding that
it will be corrected in short order,

The question of inviting Eowarsky to present a paper on the subsistence
hunting of sea turtles in Australia is a different matter. It has been my
understanding that Kowarsky was directly involwved in the “farming" projacts
with indigenous pecples of Australia. He has, in faect, published several
papers in recent years dealing with Australian sea turtles. You atated
that woch of his data are acquired second hand, suggesting perhaps that he
is not a reliable researchar or source of Information. If this is in fact
the case, how ware we to know?! If there are two other better qualified
authorities on the subject, as you have stated, why haven't they correspoudad,
or somshow interacted, with the international sea turtle research comsunity
over the past few years, such as you have undertaken?
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With respect to the timings of both the Washington and Noumea meetings, you
are certainly wrong in suggesting that they were somehow planned to coincide
with the peak of the Australisn breeding season. The Houmea workshop simply
!nllmﬂuﬂ!ﬂhnhniulﬂlhﬂuhﬂu:hthdhmphmdﬂmh

advance. The official mailing of sunouncements by SPC to governmment sgencies
outside the SPC Region 1s scheduled to take place within the next few weeks.
‘Humtmtlnﬂ;imurnntummmmnihudmrh
fisheries officars within the SPC Ragiom.

You may have noted during your three day visit with me here in Hawaii that I
was completely open with you om all che various aspects of my research program.
Cartainly most workers would have baen more resarved for fear of giving away
so-called "secrets.” 1 did not feel this way with you simply because, after our
time in Toromto, I developed s respect, trust and high regard for you and your
work in Australia. To state the opposite in the second paragraph of your lettar
is clearly erronecus.

Although you never mentiomed it to ms, Nicholas told me that you have a growth
paper in press with HERPETOLOGICA. If cthis is the case, could you sas your
vay clear to send me a copy so I can referemnce it properly in my forthcoming
papars.

There are indeed numercus important topics om research and conservation that
we can talk about when we get together again. Hopefully, this will be in
Washington or Nowmea, or both,

Incidantally, the turtle barmacle reprint you mentioned was not enclosed with
your letctar.

Best parsonal regards.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist



August 6, 1979

Mr. Christer Friberg

Principal Fisheries Officar

Worthern Group

Ministry of Agriculturs and Figheries
P. 0. Box 96

Barotonga, Cook Islands

Dear Mr. Friberg:

Your letter to the Director of ocur Institute concerning sea turtle
ressarch in the Cook Island was forwarded to me as I am the Prineipal
Investigator of sea turtles in the Hawaiian Islands.

um-yhum.mﬂumrmfmmmuuhmmn
joint workshop with the U. 5. Hational Marine Fisheriss Service in
Noumsa, New Caledonia from 11-14 December 1979, Dr. Archie Carr and
I will be attending this workshop as outside consultants, I hopa
that you will attend this mesting so that we can discuss in detail
the status of sea turtles in your area of the world. It would be
especlally helpful if you or one of your staff would prepare a

paper on this subject for presemntation at the meeting.
A copy of the paper should be sent in advance to the SPC Fisherias
Advisor in Noumea.

I am personally quite interested in the sea turtle resources of
Palmarston and Penrhyn.

Sincerely,

GCeorge H. Bala=zs
Agsietant Harine Biologist

mik
enclosure

bec: R. Grandperrim, SPC



July 9, 1979

Mr. Larry Ogren

SEFC, Panama City Laboratory
National Marine Fisheries Service
3500 Delwood Beach Road

Panama City, Florida 32407

Dear Larry:

1 was plsased to learn that you mey very well be able to attend our
NHFS Pacific turtle plamning meeting here in Honolulu later this
month. When asked about possible participants several months ago,
I suggested your name to Richard Shomura along with Archie (of
course) and Harold Hirth. I know that you have a lot of good ideas
and information on ses turtles, and certainly you should be called
upon for imput more often.

Looking forward to seeing you later this month.

Sinearaly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



July 9, 1979

Professor L. D, lrongersma
Bijksmuseum van Natuurlijks Historie
Laiden

The Netherlands

Dear Leo:

When time parmits, I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of
your article "Hotes wpon some turtles from the Canary Islands and

from Madeira" (Proc. K. Ned, Akad. Wet. (e), 71: 128-36). This
was cited in Hirth's (1971) FAOD eynopsis on the green turtle,

I hope that all is going well for you. I found it interesting and
informative to be shle to viait with Joop once again during the 53C
and CITES meetings in Costa Rica.

Gincardly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aggigtant Marine Biolegist
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July 9, 1979

Dr. Harold F. Hirth
Department of Biology

The University of Utah
Salt Lake City, Ucah B4112

Dear Dr. Hirth:

I was sorry to recently learn that you will mot be able to attend
the NMFS meeting here in Honmolulu later this month, or the Washington
Sea turtle conference in Hovember. There will certesinly be a loss in
not having the benefit of your extensive knovledge snd experience,

Enclosed is some of the demographic information for the French Frigate

Shoals' breeding colomy which you previously requested. T would greatly
appraciste receiving any comsents you may have on this material.

Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 06744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

July 6, 1979

Dr. James P. McVey

National Marine Fisheries Service
Galveston Laboratory

4700 Avenus 1

Galveston, Texas 77550

Dear Jim:

I was sorry to have missed you during my brief viair to the Galveston
Lab on Saturday, March 24th, 1979, I telephoned your secretary on March 23rd,
immediately upon arrival at the Houston Alrport from Costa Rica. Also, I
tried without success to call ¥you at your home Saturdsy afternoom after
spending a few hours at the rearing facility.

As you will probably recall, I have not been a strong advocate of
‘headstarting' as a management technique for restoring depleted and
endangered sea turtle populations. Nevertheless, small scale experimental
projects (portrayed to the public as indeed being'experimental') are
certalnly warranted in order to hopefully assess their effectivensss with
the various species. In this respect, I was somewhat surprised to recently
read two articles (The Florida Haturalist, Oce 1978: International Zoo
Yearbook, 19, 1979) that described the Palau hawksbill headstart endeavor
as being highly successful. Based on our earlier discussions, I was not
aware that the results and data supported such a conclusion, Perhaps you
could bring me up-to-date on this important subject.

In order to be acecurately informed on the status of U.5, sea turtle
Projects, I would also greatly appreciate learning how many Kemp's hateh-
lings are being retained this season for headstarting purposes. I plan to
be in Texas again later this year, and hopefully we can get together at
that time to discuss other sea turtle research and conservation topies.

I look forward to hearing from vou whe our time permits.

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



July 5, 1979

Ms. Sally Hopkins
South Carolina Wildlife
and Marine Resources Department
Box 12559
Chardeston, South Carolina 29412

Dear Ma, Hopkina:

It is my understanding that you have recently distributed a
mamorandum to various people expressing your views on the Galveston
Kemp's ridley headatart project. If possible, I would greatly
appreclate receiving a copy of this correspondence. I am presently
attempting to evaluate the pros and coms of this expearimental
endeavor, and therafore would undoubtedly bemefit from your opinicns
and knowledge.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Daputy Chairman
IDCH Marine Turtle Group

GHRiee



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
-t Pn D.. IHI Lm
FANEOHE, HAWAIL 96744

July 5, 1379

Dr. Itaru Uchida
Hima i City Aquariom
Terarayama, Himeji City
670, Japan

Dear Ttara:

I have sent a copy of your letter of aceeptance (Jume 13,
1970) to Vivian 5ilwerstein whe is coordinating the Washinpton
Conference. She is in charge of most of #he organizational
megtters, such as hotel ressrvations and other forms of
asgistance to the participsmts. Parhaps it may even he
posaible for M. Silverstein to arrange for a Japanese-English
tramglation for your presentatiom.

I would of course be vary happy to check your English
manuscript before the October deadline.

I apologize for not having prepared a draft grant proposal
by now on the Japanese hawksbill problem, as discussed in my
last letter. T have been in the field for the past several
weeks, and prasently I am confronted with numerous reportsaand
papers that must be prepmred, MNevertheless, I == atill hopeful
that wa will eventually be able to work together on the
Japanese hawksbill problem,

Sincerely,

Gaorpga H. Balaes
Asglatant Marine Biologiat
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July 5, 1979

Mr. David Mack

World Bildlife Fund

Traffie (USA)

1601 Connectleunt Avenue, N.W,
Washingtom, D. C. 20009

!
| Dear David:
|
r

I'm sorry to say that I'm not readily familiar with Bekko. However,
I'm sura that Dr. Uchida could provide us with an answer.

I feel certain that the values released by the Japanese Tortoise

1 Shell Association only represent raw, unworked tortoiseshall. As far

: as the 7000 kg discrepancy between subtotal snd grand total I am afraid
- that I cannot locate this difference in the tabde. In what column doess
this exist?

Tour outline looks fine except that: 1) do the data of A. Carr and
P. Ross support IV 0 & C; 2) can you provide solid evidence for VI C;
and 3) are you sure that American Samoa has exported tortoiseshell
{possible this should be Western Samoafl).

In an earlier letter to Nicole, I provided some dats on Japanese
imports of sea turtle skinas from Mexico. However, this was only
| commmicated to me verbally.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balars
' Asaistant Marine Biologiat
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July 2, 1979

To: Dr. Doak €. Cox, Director
Environmantal Cantar

From: George H. Balazs
Asglatant Marine Blolopiat

I certainly concur w®ith the comcerns expressed in Eelley Dobb's latter
of 10 May 1979 about the harmful effacts of possible all spills in our
Leeward Hawaiisn Islanda. It is wy wnderstanding that the Coast Cuard can
deaignate certaln waters as "sreas to be avoided." While not having the
force of law, the designation of at least a 100 mile area surrounding each
island would probably be homorad by many wvesesls.

As I see 1it, oll apills are only ome concern. Other hazards would
include direct shipwrecks on the islsnds or reafs (for which numerous
historical sccounts exist), and aven nuclear wastes heing tramsportad by
wvessels. Do we know how close the Pgeifis Flsher and Paoific Suan travel
to the Leewards on their various trips from Japan?



July 2, 1979

Adeiral David F. Lauth

Commander, lith Coast Cuard District
TJEE Pederal Bullding

300 Ala Mosna

Honolulu, dawail 96850

Dear Admiral Lauth:

I want to take this opportunity to once again express my apprecia-
tion to the Pourtesnth Coast Guard District for providing varlous
logistical support to my research project of the green sea turtls in the
Horthwestern Hawaiisn Islands.

With the closing of the French Frigate Shoals Loran Ststiem, 1
would like to particularly acknowledge the important role this facility
has played a8 a periodic base for my field studies gince 1973. I am
appreciative of the excellent cooperation and assistance provided by
your pearsonnel at this location over the years.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assgistant Marine Biologlst
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ORIVERSITY OF HAWALT AT MANOA
Hawaii Institote of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kansohe, Hawaii 96744

June 6, 1979

Bir Peter Scott, Chalrman
Survival Serviee Commission
The New CGrounds

Slimhridge

Gloucester GL2 TRT

England

Dear Sir Peter:

It is with great pleasure and homor that I accept
your invitation to serve as Deputy Chairman of the
Turtla Group for the next triennium. I am hopeful that
with all of us working together we will be able to enhance
the survival status of sea turtles.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Assistant Marine Biologist

GCHEsec



University of Hawaii at Manoa

‘Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 98744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

July 5, 1979

Mr. Brent Giezentanner

Refuge Manager .

U, &, Figsh and Wildlife Service
P. 0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Daar Brent:

As I indicated during our return flight from Tern Island on June 30th, I would
like to offer some ideas and thoughts relating to the immediate FWS Refuge
caretaker role for French Frigate Shoals.

l.

Glags balls - T recommend that your office issue rules prohibiting the
collection and removal of all glass balls from French Frigate Shoals,
except for those found on Tern Tsland that can be retrieved without
disturbance to wildlife, With six yvears of field expeyience at French
Frigate Shoals and other areas in the Leeward Hawaiian Islands, I can
attest to the fact that the quest for glass balls by most civilian and
military personnel quickly turns into a mania that is both excessive and
unreasonable. Karl Eenyan has written extensively about the deleterious
effects on the monk seal resulting from this hunt and find "sport." The
same case can be made for basking turtles, particularly at French Frigate
Shoals. On both Trig and Whale-Skata Iglands, the highest incidence of
turtle basking occurs along the same shorelines where glass balls come
ashore. I have documented on numerous occasions the easily disturbed state
of turtles basking at these locations, in contrast with baskers on East
Island where far fewer glass balls come ashore. My conclusion 1s that
repeated disturbances by personnel gathering glass balls over the years on
Trig and Whale-Skate have been responsible for this increased sensitivity
to man. Furthermore, another important consideration is the fact that most
of the glass balls coming ashore on the various islands at French Frigate
Shoals are highly transitory: that ig, they wash ashore for several days
and then are carried by tides and currents along the shorelines back into
the ocean. This requires resident plass ball hunters to frequently visit
each island in order to gather the standing crop.

With the recent change in authority at Tern Island, the time iz indeed
right for a glass ball prohibition. If aection is not taken now, it will
probably be difficult to initiate such a rule once your permanent care-—
takers are on duty,

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Brent Giezentanner July 5, 1979
Refuge Manager Page Two

2., Lights on Tern Island - As you will have noted in the draft Tern Island
Study Report, lights at Tern have been adversely impacting turtles for
many years. I therefore urge you te totally ban the use of the high in-
tensity tennis court and boat hoist lights, except under emergency con-
ditions. Turthermore, as many of the smaller (but nevertheless bright)
outside building and sidewalk lights as posaible should be turned off.

3. VHF Radio - A standard VHF base station radio should be installed at a
central location in the facility for full-time monitoring of emergency
channel 16. This will provide a measure of safety for vessels passing the
area, a8 well as a means of commmicating with observed or suspected
violators of the refuge boundary.

4. Surveillance for Trespassers - A lookout should be conducted daily using
binoculars from the rooftop of the generator plant building. From this
vantage point a reasonable view of Trig, Whale-Skate and Shark can be
obtained. On calm weather days, East and the waters adjacent to
La Perouse Pinnacle are observable. An eveningcheck, perhaps just before
turning in for the night, would also be worthwhile. I mention this point
about regular surveillance from Tern Island because, on a number of
occasions over the years, vessels have been well within the northern half
of French Frigate Shoals without being noticed by resident personnel.

‘Hany thanks for giving me the opportunity to offer these suggestions, some of
which you may already have under consideration. With your; departure in several
weeks time, T want to express my appreciation for your dedication to wildlife
conservation during your tenure here in Hawaii, Although we have not always
been in total agreement on every issue, I feel that we have maintained a

quality relationship that will insure friendship and mutual professional respect
for many years to come. I wish you all the best and happiness in your new job.

Sincerely,

GEQOREGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

IUCH Marine Turtle Group

GHE:ac

cc: Dale Coggeshall
G. Causey Whittow



Angust 6, 1979

Maunrice and Maralyn Bailey
Authors of STAYING ALIVE
efo Ballantine Books

201 East 50th Strest

Hew York, New York 10022

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Bailey:

The purpose of this letter is to ask for your kind assistance im gaining
information on the sea turtles that you judiciously utilized during your
perlod adrift in the Eastern Pacific from 3 April - 30 Jume 1973. Your
observations can be of tremendous importance to biologists as very little is
known of the lives of sea turtles in the open ocean envircnment. I do not
know if you have been contacted sbout this subject at an earlier date, how-
ever, I am hopeful that you will have the opportunity to respond to my
inquiry.

The most important point that I would like to determine at this time is the
kind(s) of sea turtles that you observed. To the best of your knowledge,
did they all appear to be the same species? The photographs in your beok
SECOND CHANCE (pages 249-250) show an olive ridley (sometimes called Pacific
ridley) sea turtle. I am certain of this identificatiom. Were the turtles
seen during your time adrift the same as the one shown in SECOND CHANCE?

I have enclosed a booklet on Hawaii'l seabirds, turtles and monk seals that
I hopa you will enjoy.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS

Deputy Chairman

IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
GHEzac
Enel.
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UNIVERSTY OF HAWADN
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
~slotont! Island * P, O. Box 1345 « Kaneche, Hawall 98774,

August 9, 1979

Dr. Tim Smith

Mational Marine Fisherles Service
P. 0, Box 271

La Jella, Californis 92038

Dear Tim:

An we discussed, I am sending you an assortment of sectionad and
polished bones originating from immature Hawaifan green turtles. The
sections are imbedded in resin and identified with inscriptions as
follows:

HIME 1, 4, 7 and 8 - hyoplascrons

HIME X and 5 - humeri

HIMB 3 - fewur

HIMB 6 and 9 - xiphiplastrons

HIMB 1-3 and 8-9 are from turtles of an unknown age.

HIMB 4-7 are from a turtle that was hatched at French Frigate Shoals
in Avgust 1972 and raised in captivity at HIME until May 1975.
At that time it was returned to FFS, taggped and released. The
turtle echsequently stayed around Tern Island snd would feed
on fish wastes discarded by Coast Guard persomnel. It was
found dead of unknown causes in October 1976.

I am proceeding to ansfyze this material based on information I have
been able to obtain from the published literature. Any assistance or
advice that your specialists are sble to provide will of course be greatly
appreciated. If interest is generated, perhaps this is an area in which
we can collaborate.

I leck forward to hearing from you at your earliest opportunity.
Biﬂllﬂﬁl]'l

George H. Balazas
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md



July 23, 1979

Wational Archiver snd Records Service
Printed Archives Branch

General Services” Administration
Washington, D. C. 20408

Dear Sir:

The Government Documents section of the University of Hawaii's library
eystem has suggested that I write to you concerning two documents which I
naed for my research. The reports are:

Muntar, W. H. (1915) BReport of destruction of bird 1ife on
Laysan lsland. Ann. Rept. Coast Cuard for 1915: 130-140.

Baylis, J. 8. (ms.) Cruise report for the Itasea for the month
of June 1934. Record Group 26, U. 5. Natiopmal Archives,
Washington, 6 pages.

Both of these reports appear as references in the publication, "The
Natural History of Lislanski Island, Northwestern Hawaiian Islands” by
Roger B. Clapp and William 0. Wirtz IT (4isll Resegroh Bulletin No. 186,
February 1975, Smithsonian Institution).

Thank you in advance for whatever help you are able to provide im
obtaining coples of these reports. I will of course reimburse your
office for whatever duplicating charges that may be involved.

Binceraly,

George H., Balazs
Asgistant Marine Blologlst



August 6, 1979

Herpetological Information Search Spatem
Amarican Museum of Matural History

New York, New York 10024

Dear Sir:

I would like to obtain a copy of the paper that originally
described Chelonia mydas japomica (Thurnberg), the green turtle
of the Western Pacific. Thank you for your assistance in this
matter. I will, of course, reimburse you for whatever costs that
are involwvad.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



July 9, 1979

Ma. Mary T, Yendonecs

Department of Biological Sciences
University of Central Florida
Box 25000

Orlando, Florida 32816

Dear Mary:

I would be plessad to read over your manuscripts and make appropriate
commenta. Mail them off to me at your earliest opportunity, rather
than having Peter hand carry them, I'm sure they will get here much
BOONAT .

Of the three meetings you meantioned, the November Washington confersnce
is the only one I will be attending. I have been serving as a member
of the Scientifie Advisory Committes for this gathering. My good friend
and colleague, Dr. Causey Whittow, will be presenting = paper at the ABZ
meating covering some of the results of our work on the thermal ecology
of land basking Chelomia,

When available, I would appreciate receiving a copy of your final report
to HASA covaring the thres year pariod.

Incidentally, Peter will not be attending a "recovery team meeting” hare
in Hawaii, but rathsr a planning meeting to identify research and manage-
ment needs in the Pacifiec, Archie Carr will also be in attendance.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman
IUCH Marine Turtle Group

CHB ;ae



May 31, 1979

Mz. Nancy E. Hammond
Program Administrater
World Wildlife PFund-USA
1601 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D. C. 20008

Dear Nancy:

This is in reaponse to your request for advice concerning an
inquiry by Marianne Riedman (24 April 1979) on the possibility
of WWF funding for research of green turtle breeding behavior.
I am afraid that the information provided in Ms. Riedman's
letter is just too sparse to make any sort of realistic
appraisal of what will be undertaken or accomplished. Does
Bhe anticipate that her work will aid in the conservation of
Chelonia and other sea turtles? In my opinion, this is an
lute necessity if WWF funds are to be used, In this
respect, I was not very encouraged to read ls. Riedman's
statement that "This research urgently needs to be completed
whiizlit is still possible to observe these vanishing
“ Bl-l.rl

1 suggest that if Ms. Riedman wants to be considered for funding
it will be necessary for her to submit an appropriately detailed
research proposal. This is the only way we can determine the
potential value the work she has in mind.

Many thankas for giving me the opportunity to provide input into
your evaluation process.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCN Marine Turtle Group
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May 31, 1879

Public Affairs Office

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
Lloyd 500 Bldg, Suite 1882

500 N. E. Multnomah Street
Portland, Oregon 87232

Daar 8ir:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your
report entitled" Final recommendations on the
management of the National Wildlife Refuge System"
authored by Assistant Secretary Hobert L. Herbst.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Apsistant Marine Biologist



May 31, 1979

Publications Unit

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
Department of the Interior
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear 8ir:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your report
entitled "Fipal recommendations on the management of the
Natiopal Wildlife Refuge System” authored by Assistant
Secretary Robert L. Herbst. Thank you for your assistance
in this matter,

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



May 31, 1979

Mr. William T. Forehand

Project Manager

Shock and Vibration Information Center
Naval Research Laboratory

Code 8404

Washington, D. C. 20375

Dear Mr. Forehand:

I would appreciate receiving any information you may have
on the effects of underwater explosions on sea turtles,
particularly the green turtle (Chelonia mydas).

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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May 29, 1979

Dr. Kicholas Mrosovsky

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1A]

Ontaric, Canada

Dear Nicholas:

Thank you for your letter of 23 April 1979 that was copfed to Archie. My
apologies for taking so lTong to respond.

First off, I should say that when I mentioned in my brief note to you last
month that "I would f111 you in on the happenings in San Jose at & later
date” I was referring to sea turtle matters in general (Suarez, Mancite,
captive bred definition, etc.), and not the hierarchical organization of
the Turtle Group. Actually, this matter was not extensively discussed in
Costa Rica, al h the uncertainty of your continuing as editor of the
newsletter received some attention in my personal talks with Archie, Peter
and Perran. As you know, I have been an ardent supporter of the IUCN/SSC
Turtle Newsletter, having sent you 1iterally scores of nil'ln; over the
few ymars containing copied articles and information to help you be an
nformed editor. I continue to su your work with the newsletter, as
well as a system within the Group in which the three of us can work
mu‘utiu‘llr on turtle conservation matters. I do mot, however, feel
t 1t would be proper or appropriate for me to "push others” or exert
so-called "leverage” over the issue of what you consider to be a suitable
title. Nicholas, this 1s simply not my place, particularly as a new
appointee. Furthermore, I do not agree with your feeling that the title of
Edftor is inadequate and that a very status conscious world fres
something more glossy. The IUCN/SSC Group appointments are on a three
year basis and, as I understand 1t, theee are no guarantees for repetitive
terms. It seems to me that the ultimate reward for any of this unpaid



Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
Page 2

May 29, 1979

turtle conservation work is the selfsatisfaction of feeling that one has

somehow helped to siow the decline of a magnificent group of animals - somehow

helped to send this genetic material further into the future than it would

have gone ‘had we not become involved. 1 realize that this is a fairly

mhu:ﬁu statement, but nevertheless it represents some of my thoughts on
ma A

In your letter, you mentioned that Peter is involved in organizing 2 plan to
use Cayman Turtle Farm facilities for housing Kemp's ridleys. It is my under-
standing that you are also a signatory member of the group organizing this
plan. Perhaps you should prepare something for the newsletter outlining your
plan and the rationale for it being implemented at this time at .
Concerning my own short "additional strategy” write-up, I don't really think
this would confuse anyone or be anything but a constructive suggestion. I
dnuhh“: if :vilt?r wants to assume a role of approving or vetoing potential news-
r articles.

I am ful that our friendship and professional working relationship remain
on a solid footing.

Sincerely,

George H. Balais
Assistant Marine Biologist

cc: Archie Carr



Mgy 29, 1979

-

Dr. Peter C, H. Pritchard
Florida Audubon Society
P. 0. Drawer 7

Maitland, Florida 32751

Dear Pater!

I have no desire to become involved inm a lengthy written dabate with a
respected ‘elleagus and friend such as yourself, navertheless it seams
important that I make at least a few comments on your widely eireulated
“headstart” memorandum of 10 May 1979,

As you are aware, 1 varbally raised the question to you about provisions

of the Calveston endangersd species permit covering lsboratory experimenta-
tion. To reiterate, my interest iam this point stems from descriptions by
Galveston employees and my own firsthand observations of density axperimants
in which the animals were being severely bitten and mutilated. Along with
others, I questioned the wisdom of inteationally continuing such trials

when the results were so obvicus and devastating, Contrary to your critical
statement, this is a legitimate concern which in my opinion represents a
high regard for the integrity of the speciss. I believe that the U, S,
Endangered Species Act, and the parmit system required under thatr act,
reprasent powerful tools for couserving endangered and threatemed species.
Government ageucies are not exempt from these laws, and certainly their
activities sho@ld be examined in 2 mammer equivalent to those of the private
Bector.

1 would like to have seen something in your memorandum about the recoveries
thus far made of hesdstarted Kemp's ridleys released into the wild. It was
my undarstanding that a mumber of animals have been found under strange
circumstances and in emaciated comditions. Is this correct? TYour comments
on this subject would have been usaful.



Dr. Peter C. H. Pritchard
Page 2
May 29, 1979

1 parsonally have very little confidence in haadatarting at the present
time simply because I have seen nothing which indicates success. It

was therafore interesting to read im your Dctober 1578 -M‘D.EM!
article that you considered the headstarting operation conduc in PFalau
to be "highly suceessful." I do not know what data this optimistic

evaluation is based upon, but certainly it should be disseminated to
thosa of us who are doubtful.

In the introduction to your memorsndum, you described yourself as an
"interestad observer." I was under the mistaken impression that you
had some formal role in the project. Does the project presantly have an
ovarall coordinator to look afeer all of the various components T

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistent Marine Biologist

mk
cet  Archie Carr
Nicholas Mrosovsky

Wayne King



May 29, 1979

Dr. Joseph R. Sylveater
Turtle Project HManager
Hational Marine Figheries Service

Duval
9450 Koger Boulevard
St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

Dear Jom:

Many thanks for your encouraging letter of 10 April 1979 concerning my thoughts
on astabl a veservolr of captive Kemp's ridleys at various facilities. I
personally don't think that it's a good idea to put "all the Kempi eggs in one
basket" at the Cayman facility.

I speem to recall that many months ago the Southeast Region fissued 3 comtract
to someona for the preparation of a bibliography on tha loggarhead turtle. I
wondar if this project is now completed and if I could obtain a copy of the

bibliography.

Hany thanks for your continuing assistance om various matters relating to sea
turtlas.

Sincaraly,;

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assiscant Marine Biologist



May 29, 1979

Dr, Howard Campbell

National Fish and Wildlife Laboratory
412 N.E. 16th ‘venue, Room 250
Gainesville, Florida 32601

Dear Duka:

I thought that you would be interested te learn that I received a reply from
Dr. Quraishy of Pakistan (copy enclosed). Thia is a valuable contact, and

I greatly appreciate your assistance in chis matter.

I have also enclosed a copy of correspondence received from my Chinese
contact. You may want to write to him with regards to csecodilians.

Hopefully all of your work is going well.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazas
Aspistant Marine Biologist
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May 29, 1979

Dr. A. A. Quraishy, Director
Zoological Gardens, K.M.C,
Earachi-3, Pakistan

Dear Dr. Quralshy:

I want to thank you for your letter of 7 May 1979 and the articles

on pea turtles of Pakistan. I found this material to be most interasting
and informative. You should be commended for your efforts to conserve
these unigque reptiles.

Hopefully we will have the opportunity to meet in person in the not too
distant future.

Sincerely,

Georgpe H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IDCH Marine Turtle
Specialist Group



May 29, 1979

Dr. Gerald Bertram

Office of International Affairs
0. 8. Figh and Wildlife Service
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Jerry:
I thought you would be interested in the attached correspondence concerning

my interests in Chinese sea turtles. This is at least a start, and I hope
to pursue the matter further.

Sorry that you were not able to attend the Turtle Conference planning mesting
held in Washingtom, D. C. om April 13. Everytidng seems to be progressing
very nicely for November. Hope to see you at that time.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marime Riologist



April 23, 1979

Dr. Archie Carr

223 Bartram Hall
Department of Zoology
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Archie:

In my opinion, the use of a corporation and the signing of document all
for the rearing of two dogzen ridleys im a bunch of unnecessary nonsanse.
I do, however, see some merit in establishing a reservoir of snimals at
a number of facility, as outlined in my "additiomal strategy" write-up.
As far as Caymsn Island is concerned, it wouldn't surprise me a bit 1if
they use the undertaking and document in their suit against the U. 5.
government, Those present at the meeting should have been alert to this
possibility; maybe they were, but didn't care. Incidentally, if Cayman is
g0 comcerned about Kemp's ridleys, why didn't they get soma on their own?
After sll, the turtles are in Mexico, so why go to the U. 8.7 Of course,
we both know tha answer to that gquestiom.

I'll be out in the Leewards doing field work for a few weeks, Hope to re—
capture some immature turtles that I tagged at Necker Island 18 monthe ago.

I trust that you received my letter of last week. Enclosed is some additiomal
copled information on the New Caledonis workshop.

!M—T—'ﬂr:

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Blologist

GHBE:ec



May 22, 1979

Dr. Murray D. Dailey, Director

Southemn California Dcean Studies Consortiom
. O. Box 300

Long Beach, California 90801

Dear Murray:

Many thanks for your letter of 12 April containing information on
the leeches recovered from turtles st Sea Life Park., To uy kmowledge,
this is the first record of such a peresice in Hawaii. It was probably
transmitted to the captive green and hawksbill turtles by a stray
loggerhead brought into the facilityr. Logmerheads are almost never
found in Hewaiian water.

In respomse to your request for msore specimens, I am sending you
two leeches and egg cases which I found last month on a grees turtle at
NHecker Island. This is the first time I have seen leeches on naturally
ocgurring green turtles, therefors the identification will be important
to my work., I suspect that they will also turn out to be Omobranchus
margot, but I want to be certaln through an suthority such as yourself.

I want mhmnﬂhnmmitmlﬂmmmttﬂ;rtn
Hawalil - including lunch!

With bast regards.
Binceraly,

Beorge 0. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 2 md

T el Gl



May 22, 1979

Mr. Edward N. Dodd
Chairman, Editorial Board
Dodd, Mead & Company, Inc.
79 Madison Avenus

Hew York, M. Y. 10016

Dear Mr. Dodd:

Many thanks for your letter of 8 May 1979 which only arrived in
today's mail. While I am certainly interested in working om a book
project, I do not have a specific topie in mind at the present time.
As you are aware, my research interest is sea turtles, In additiom,
I have been trying to get greater mse out of my color photography in
order to develop interest in the seabirds, sea turtles and momk seals
of the Hawaiisn Islands NWatiomal Wildlife Refuge. Perhapa this would
be a subject of interest to your company.

I have enclosed several items which you may be interested in
reviewing. I look forward to hearing from you again.

Sincaraly,

Gaorga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



— ———te —— e il

LIt
Rawail Institute of Marine Biology
r-_-rr\.n”f gl amed = ) 148 K anank

R —_— .
1T & FAYYAN

s, Hawap BATSY

May 21, 1979

Me. Nicole Duplaix - TRADES
1601 Connecticut Avenuas, N, W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Nicolae:

I just cama across some additiomal information on sea turtle commerce
that may be of value to your report. At CITES om 22 March I spoke to
a Mr, Fujimura of the Japanese Midistry of Imdustry. HMr. Yagi, who was
also a member of the observer delegation from Japan, served as in-
terpreter. It was stated that for 1977, 6.835 metric toms of tamnned
turtle skins and 5.244 metric toms of raw turtle skins were imported
into Japan. PFurthermore, 90% of this smount came from Mexico where,
and T quote "Maxicans love the meat, and the hidea are just sold as
by-products.”" It was indicated that the Japanese use this leather
primarily for sandals (roris), shoes and billfolds.

Later in our discussions, it was also mentioned that six species of
freshwatar turtleas are being shipped to Japan from Bangledesh for use
as food.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologlist

GHBieg

cc! Wayne King
Arch.ie Carr



May 21, 1979

Dr. Ean Myera

Department of Zoology

Collage of Binlogical Seiences
Tniversity of Guelph

Ontario, Canada KN1G 2Wl

Deaar Een:

The fslets of Manana and Lehua in the Hawaiian Islands both have rabbit
populations. Manama, commonly called "Rabbir Island", is flirly
accessible during most of the year with fust a short drive from
Honolulu, However, permission would first have to be obtained from our
State Division of Fish and Game. I suggest that you write to

Mr. Ronald Walker, Chief, Wildlife Branch, Division of Fish and Geme,
1151 Punchbowl Street, Homolulu 96813. You should give him soms back-
gromd on your research and the dates you planm to be in Hawaii.

Concerning your interest in the rabbits previously at Laysan Island, I
have enclosed sevaral coples pages from a 1973 issue of Atoll Research
Bulletin,

Sincarely,

H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconnt Izslend » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
) Cable Address: UNIHAW

May 21, 1979

Dr. F. Wayne King

New York Zoological Society
185th and Southern Boulevard
Bronx, N. Y. 10460

Dear Wayne:

Looking at the various commitments that I have for the rest of this year,
I don't really feel that I'1l be able to prepare three full papers for
the Washington Conference as requested. The topic "Options and
Potentials for Management of Sea Turtle Populations" should therefore

be made available to another participant. Although I don'"t always

agree with his views, perhaps Peter would be the best one for this

due to his lead role on the U, §. racovery team,

In looking over the draft "list of invited speakers and solicited topica"
I noticed a large area of duplication within the toples assigned to

Hirth and Pritchard. That is, the U. §. Trust Territory of the Pacific
is basically the same area as Micromesia. You will probably want to do
restructure here.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac

ce:  Vivian Silverstedin

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Islend » Kaneohs, Hawail 96744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

May 21, 1979

Dr. Rene Grandperrin
Fisheries Adviser

South Pacific Commission
Post Box D=5

Houmea Cedex

Hew Caledonia

Dear Rene:

I want to thank you for the copied letters you have been sending me, as well
as the draft notice for the Noumea workshop. I certainly look forward to
meeting with you in person here in Honolulu at the end of July for Richard's
meeting. '

Tou will recall that some months ago we discussed the sea turtle resaarch
efforts conducted in Tahiti, and the almost total absence of information

or results available to the scientific commumity outside of French Polynesia.
I am therefore hoping that someone from Tahiti will be agreeable to preparing
4 paper on this work for the Noumea workshop. The Tahiti project, along with
the lengthy hawksbill hatchery project in Western Samoa, constitute two
potentially important endeavors for sea turtle management and conservation
within the SPC region. I am sure you will do everything posaible and
appropriate to solicit papers covering this work. .

I am sorry that circumstances will not allow you to attend the Washingteon

conference. We would like to have had an SPC official such as yourself serve
a5 a participant.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS .
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE ;e =

ce: Richard Shomura

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



May 21, 1979

Dr. Hene Grandparrin
Fisharies Advisar

South Pacific Commission
Foat Box D=5

Houmes Cedex

Naw Caladonia

Dear Rena:

1 want to thank you for the copled letters you have bheen sending me, as well
as tha draft noties for the NHoumsa workshop. 1 certainly look forward to

meeting with you dn pearson here in Honolulu at the end of July for Richard's
mesting.

Tou will recall that some months age we discussed the sea turtle resaarch
afforts conducted in Tahiti, and the almost total absence of informatiom

or results available to the sciontific commmity outeide of French Polynesia.
I am therefore hoping that someons from Tahiti will be agreeable to preparing
a paper om this work for the Houmea workshop. The Tahiti project, alemg with
tha lengthy hawksbill hatchary project in Westarn Samoa, comstitute two
potentially important endeavors for sea turtle management and conmervation
within the SPC region. I am gure you will de everything posaible and
appropriaste to solicit papers covering this work.

I am sorry that circomstances will not allow you to attend tha Washingtom
conference. We would like to have had am SPC official such as yvoursalf serve
ag a participant.

Sinecerely,

H. BALAZLS
Asgsistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ec
ce! Richard Shosura



May 18, 1979

Prasgar Publishers, IMec.
111 Fourth Avenue
New Tork, New York 10003

Dear Sir:

I would be most apprecilative if you would provide
ma with the current address of Dongal Robertsom,
author of your book entitled "Sas Survival: A
Manual."

Thank you in advance for your aseistance in this
matter.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist



May 16, 1979

Dr, ¥icole Duplaix
TRADES

1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D. C. 20000

Daar Nicola:

Enclosed 18 a copy of the translated Japanese tortolseshell report
which you requasted. Hopefully this will be wseful in praparing your
paper. If you haven't done go already, you should also obtain a copy
of the Cato-Pritchard report on commercisl trads of sea turtles,

+

I am also sending you the 1973 data for tortoiseshell imported into
Japan which I obtained from Dr. Itaru Behdda of the fimeji City Aquarium
(Mobusue, Tegarayama, Himeil City, 670, Japam).

Pleage contact me again 4f I can be of furthar assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaszs
Assistant Marina Biologiat

GHB :md
Enels.




May 15, 1979

Mr. Seaws mﬁ!

Department of Management Science
and Technological Studies

Uaiversity of Stirling

Stirling, Scotland

Dear Sedamos:

Thank you for your letter of 5 April 1979 which I have only recently received
following my return from an extendsd boat trip to the Northwastern Hawaiian
Islands. You may recall that sevaral years ago we spoke to one another about
turtles over the Peasesat commmications eyates.

I would be pleased to halp you with your article on ses turtles in the Solomon
Islands. I presume that your co-anthor will be Andraw MeEeoun. T have
corresponded with Andrew om several previous ocassions, however, I have not
beard from him now for ahout a year. Flease give him my regards.

With respect to posaible journals for publication, I would suggeat BIOLOGICAL
CONSERVATION, BRITISH JOURNAL OF HERPETOLOGCY, COPEIA, or HEPETOLOGICA. Of

course there are many other appropriste journals, the etyles of which you can
review at your University's library. Also you will mote that since 1974 a
conaiderable number of articles on ses turtles has been published on an array of
topics. Thia would be & time consuming task for me to abstract and list them

for you. Instead, I suggest that you comsult and review the professional abstract-
ing publications (Current Contents, Herpetological Review, etc.) that are normally
received by all University libraries. This should bring you up to date with very
little difficulry.

You will undoubtedly be interested te learn that = joint SPC and U, S. National
mmmmmmhwmmtmluuuhhunmmm
during 11-14 December 1979, I will be attending this meeting, and it would be
valuahle lfmmﬂdnﬂrmpm:ulcntnhutm. This workshop will
immediately follow the SPC Fisheriss meeting, which I imagine Mr. Dick James will
be attending as a representative of the Solomon Islands.

I am porry that I am not at liberty to semd you a copy of my report om the SPC
Fiji/Cook Islands turtle project. This would have to be sent to you directly
from SPC headquarters as it was a confidential document .

Sincerely,
GHE:ae
Enel, H. BALAZS

Asgistant Marime Biologist
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANOA

Hawail Institute of Marime Biology
F.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: TUNIHAW

Dr. John Komarsky

Department #f Hiology

Capricornia Institute of
Advanced Education

M, 8. Th

Rockhampton 4700, Australia

Dear Dr. Eowarsky:

Thenk you for your letter of 17 April responding to my request
for information on your presemt involvement with sea turtles.
I was sorry to learn that your position precludes active
research. MNevercheless, I hope vou will remain active in

matters relating to comspervation, as the opportunities may peT—
mit.

If it would not be too much trouble, I would greatly appreciate
receiving a prepublication copy of your artiele on returns of
pond-reared juveniles.

I have taken the libarty of forwarding copies of your vitae to Wayna
King at the New York Zoologiesl Society amd Arshie Carr.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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May 15, 1979

Ma, Marianne Riedman

Coastal Marine Laboratory
Diviaion of Natural Selences
University of California
Santa Cruz, California 95064

Daar Mg, Eiedman:

I have only recently returned from an extended trip by boat to the Horthwestern
Hawaiian Islands, thereby causing the delay in wmy responding te your inquiry
of & April 1979,

Unfortunately, at this time I camnot offer much in the way of encouragement for
Prench Frigate Shoals as the site of your proposed underwater study of breeding
green turtles, Hy reasons include 1) uncertainty of transportatiom to FPS and
logistical support within the area afrer July 1979, 2) frequent turbid water
coaditione at gites where turtles copulate, 3) sbundance of aggressive tiger
sharks during the turtle, monk seal and seabird breeding seasona, and 4) potential
conflicts of researchers with monk seals during the pupping season. TIn additiom,
there are no Scuba diving facllitles at FFS although I suppose that a compressor
could be purchased for such purposas.

Conaidering the auccess that Julie Booth had on the Oreat Barrier Reef, T wonder
if it would be to your advantage to lnvestigate her study area for your owm
project. With respect to Rose Atell, I suspect that logisticsl problems would
also be very difficult for this isolated site. Western Samoa does not have a
green turtle rookery. Hawksbills nest on offshore islets of the Eleapata
Districe; this was the site of a fatal tiger shark attack on a turtle researcher
in 1972.

Pleasa feal free to contact me again ss your plans progress.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Agsistant Marine Bioldgist

Enel.



April 20, 1979

To Mr. Brent Glerentanmer
U. 5. Flah and Wildlife Service
Hawsiisn Islands Natiomal Wildlife Refuge

From: George H, Balazs

This is to inform you that batween April 23-May 5, 1979 I

will be conducting research of green turtles at the HINWR
units of Necker and French Frigate Shoals. Under my

direct supervision, my assistant Alan Kam will alsoc be

involved in observation and tagging accivities. Transportation
to the study areas will be provided by Skip Naftel in the vessel
EASY RIDER. At French Frigate Shoals, this will inwvolve being
dropped off at Tern Island.



April 19, 1979

Dr. Tilﬂ'll! H. Fritts
Department of Zoolagy

San Diego State University
San Diego, California 92182

Dear Dr. Fritts:

Both Duke Campbell and Kenm Dodd have suggested that I contact
you for information on your research activities with green
turtles in San Ddego Bay. As a researcher of Hawaiian
Chelonia, I would be interested in establishing lines of
compunication with you and learning more of your project.

Enclosed are several publications dealing with my own work
which you may find interesting. Hopafully you received the
hawksbill repert which I seat in October 1978.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 19, 1979

Mr. Roy Clare
949 North Alfred Street #9
Los Angelea, California 920069

Daar Mr, Clare:

Thank you for your latter of 9 February 1979 inquiring about the use
of my monk seal-green sea turtle photograph. Please understand that

I am not a professional photograph in the business of selling photo,
Heverthelesa, depending on the circumetance, it might be sppropriate
for me to provide you with a copy of the photo for use in your book,
You mentioned "literary accounts" alluding to the co-habitation of

the apecies on Isla Mujeres in former times. I am not presently aware
of such accounts, and therefore would greatly appreciate being informed
of your specific literature reference or raferences,

I look forward to hearing from you when your time permits.
Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marina Biologist



April 19, 1979

Mr. Michael Baan
Envirommental Defense Fund
1525 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Daar Mike:

As a msnagement option, the U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service in Homolulu is
currently seriously comsidering a request by the State of Hawaii to establish
a commercial fishing station om Tern Island at French Frigate Shoals, one of
the units of the Hawalian Islands National Wildlife Refuge. Under a special
use agresment with tha FWS, Tern Island has been the site of a small (20 man)
Coast Guard LOBAN Station. However, this facility will be abandoned on

1 July 1979. As you are probably awara, Franch Frigate Shoals consists of

a total of 12 islats distributed over a 16 mile reef area. In axcess of 95%
of all green turtle breeding in the Hawalian chain occurs at French Frigate
Shoals. It also contains the largest concentration of Hawalian monk seals,
and sccounts for the greatest pup production by this endangered species.
Fumerous species of nesting seabirds also use thesa ialets. Tern Island is
presently one of the least used by turtles and seals, however this is very
likely due to human activities (walking the beaches for "glass balls," shore
lights, recreatiomnal boating and swimming in adjacent water, etc.).

My reasom for writing to you at this time is &o ask if, in your opiniom, the
Fish and Wildlife Service has the lagal authority to actually allow a
commercial fishing station to be established within and on 3 Natiomal Wildlife
Rafuge that is of considerable importance to two species protected by the
Endangered Species Act, Any insight that you can provide on this subject
would certainly be appreclated. Persomally, I feel that the FWS may have
acted recklessly by even agreeing to consider a commercial fishing statian.
Certainly the facility should be available to all mariners under emergency
conditions (as it always has been), but this is quite different from a

permanent basa,

For background purposes, 1 have enclosed some Xeroxed pages on French Frigate
Shoals and Tern Island. I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest

opportunity that your buay schedule permits.
Bincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 18, 1979

DIr. Perran Ross

HMuseum of Comparative Zoology
Harvard University

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

Daar Perran:

I wonder if you would provide me with some of the details of what
transpired at the Mittag/Pritchard meeting in Florida? I undar—
stand that some sort of an agreement was signed for tha rearing
of two dozen Kemp's ridleys. Pater has sald that he will send me
a copy of the agreement when he returns from Ireland. Parhaps
you should consider preparing a wTite—up for distribution that
gives your viewpoint of the meating,
Tmuyhhhmhdtalmthnlﬂphhlyndhiaﬂh Bpant
an afterncon with me at our laboratory. This was both enjoyable
and informative. They both had very good words to say about you.

Sinceraly,

George H, Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 18, 1979

Dr. 5. P. Christman

Hational Fish and Wildlife Lab
U. 5. Fish & Wildlife Barvice
m‘; E. l'ﬁth m, Rm. liﬂ
Gainesville, Florida 32501

Dear Dr. Christman:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your publication
“Rare and endangered vertebrates of the Southeastern U, S.
coastal plain - a swmmary of public concern for sensitive
wildlife."

Sincarely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 18, 1979

Clifford H. Fiscus

Wildlife Biologiat

Rational Marine Manmal Lab, NWAFC
7600 Sand Point Way, N.E.
Building 32

Seattle, Washington 98115

Daar Cliff:

literature. I do, however, have full measurements, s photograph and
case history details from the person iovolwved.

mlmrhnt:hudnlmnumtmln. The degree of tapering for
the length of the tail would, in my opinion, rule out the possibility of
thluﬂhﬂ:l.n.bmlmnrhutunnd.tlﬂlmﬂm. Heedless to say,

especlally the GI tract and reproductive organs. Shortly after learning

of this case some months ago, I wrote lll:tntntum.lndm;mmlin
Alaska hoping to get details of stomach contents. The FWS man responded

with the bad news of everything internal having been discarded. Incidentally,



Clifford H. Fiscus
Paga 2
April 18, 1979

Tes, I did send you the vial of squid beaks. They represented a compoaita
from castings I have collected over the years. I thought that perhaps
there might ba some strange beak that would be of intersst to you. I
eould not identify the spiny items.

1 am returning your color slide as requested. Thank you for giving me the
opportunity to look this over.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 18, 1979

Me. Jeanne A. Mortimer
Department of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Jeanne:

Thank you very much for sending me a copy of your interesting and
informative thesis. This is certainly sppreciated. If I could have
seen it at an earlier date, I would have included it as a refarence

in my short "sampling of distary compoments™ article.

You will be interested to learn that in the turtles I have postad I
have mot sean the "enlargement inm the gut, about the size of a
football, at the beginning of the large inteatina”. By aaggesting
that this was the cecum, I aspume that there was some form of blind
pouch present. Could this possibly have been some abnormality caused
by lengthy holding and transporting the turtles {om their backs?)
after capture in the feeding pasture? I can't imagine what to make
out of this apparent anatomical difference between your turtles and
the ones I have seen here in Hawaii. I would appreciate hearing any
thoughts you may have on this subject.

If coples are available, I would like to receive a reprint of Archie's
article "God, Congress amd the fate of species”. What s titlel

Mshalo and Aloha,

Gaorge H. Balams
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 18, 1979

m‘! -ﬁ.l a-' M‘"’--’hr
Superintendant
Zoologlical Gardens
t-!.":- M‘E
Pakistan

Dear Dr. Quraishy:

Dr. Howard Campbell of the U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service has kindly
mﬂdlduﬂthrml—mdﬂd:min:upm to my request for
information on sea turtles in Pakistan. Dr. Campbell indicated that
you had considerable information on the conservation status of
turtles nesting at Sandpit and Hawk's Bay, as well as the small island
of Astola. I would greatly appreciate receiving information on these
areas, particularly any articles you may have authored on the subject.

I have enclosed several articles on Hawailan and Pacific sea turtles
which you may find interesting. 1 look forward to hearing from you
when your time pergits.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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April 17, 1979

Dr. Howard Campbell

Hational Fiash & Wildlife Sarvica Lab
12 MNorth 16th Street, Room 250
Cainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Duke:

Hopefully your trip back wp to Gaimesville from Guatamals was pleasant,
and you have now fully recoversd from your Costa Rican 1llness. I hawe
Just returnad from a four day trip to Washington, D. C. whare a plamning
méeting was held for the forthcoming World Sea Turtls Conference. Things
seam to be progressing rather nicely for this event.

My short vieit to the NMFS headstarting project in Galvestom whila
returning from Coata Riea proved to be very informative. T am not
imprassed with their reaping methods, snd certainly changes should be
made 1if this effort ia going to continue. For instance, thes animals
have baen exclusively reared on floating pellated food. Also for the
past few months the snimals have bean individually contained in 10

quart plastiec buckets (with perforatad bottoms) suspended in large tanks.
In most cases the turtles barely have room to turn around.

If your crocodilian travels bring you through Hawaii, be sure to make
contact with me at 247-6631 (offica) or 395-6409 (home).

Eincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist



L

April 17, 1979

Dr. George W. Barlow
Uoiversity of California
Departmemt of Zoolopy
Berkeley, California 94720

Dear George:

Many thanks for your interesting and cordial letter of 6 April 1979.
I most certainly would like to look through your photographic
collection vhen the circumstances are appropriate. I will be
traveling to the mainland im both June and Movember, so perhaps

at your convenlence I will be sble to visit with you for an after-
noon on one of these two occasions. I will provide you with
specific dates several weeks in advance.

Please plan on visiting with me here at the HIMB laboratory whem you
coma through Honolulu on your way to Enewetak.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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April 17, 1979

Ir. Gustavo Casas-Andrsw

Univeraidad Haciomal Autonoma de Mexico
Instituto de Biologia

Laboratoria de Herpetologia

HMexico D.F.

Dear Dr. Casas-Andreu:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of your
article entitled "Analisis de la anidacion de las
Tortugas Marinas del Gemero Lepidochelys en Mexico."

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Aggistant Marine Biologist



April 17, 1979

&l II- 'l l’l“:l'ﬂll
Fakultas Perikanan
Institut Partanian Bogor
Bogor, Java, Indonesia

Dear Mr. Sumerths:

I would greatly appreciate recedving reprints of your
publications entitled "Study of the marine turtle
habitat in Pangumbahan Island, Sukabusi” and "Some
biological aspacts of mydas and i{ts manage—
ment on Al Ketapang » Sumbawa Island.”

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 17, 1979

Dr. 5. Musguers

Departmento de Fisiologia Animal
Facultad de Biologia
Universidad de Barecelona, Spain

Dear Dr. Musguera:

1 would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of your
article entitled "Blood proteins in turtles”

[Mm Biochemistry and ﬂﬂiﬂlﬁﬂl.

Thank you for your assistance.
Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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April 17, 1979

Dr. B. Toshie

Nippom Demtal College
Departmant of Oral Anatomy
Hamaure-cho 1-8

Hugata 951, Japan

Dear. Dr, Yosghie:

I would greatly sppreciata receiving a reprint of your
article entitled "Light and scanning electron

microscopic studies on the esophageal spines in the

Pacific ridley turtle” (Archivum Histologficum
Japonicum) .

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincaraly,

George H, Balaza
Asgistant Marine Biologist



April 17, 1979

World Wildlife Fund

Education Project

Butta Lane, Woodmancote
Cheltenham

Gloucestershira GL52 40QH England

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is §5.00 to cover the cost (including sirmail
poatage) of your FSD&O "Turtles in Danger" (AVP 014/40).
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosure



April 17, 1979
Bir Pater Scott

Slimbridge
Gloucester GLZ 78T Englamd
Daar Sir Pater:

on
For some time now I have besn interested in thw&tﬂf matieﬂuimd
in mmu;@g& authored by Maurice and Maralyn Bailey
wrote a short foreword for this book, The authors' record of
observations of turtles in the pelagic enviromment is not preaseatly
well known among sea turtle people. I therefore intend to
suamarize aod incerprec the relevant inforwation for discribution
to the Turtle Group and other interested partles. For auch purposes,
I believe that it would also be worthwhila for me to correspond
directly with the 3ailey's in order to possibly obtain additiomal
data. My purpose ln writing to you at this time is to ask 1f you
have the Balley's curreat malling address, Having written tha
foreword, I thought that perhaps they were yuur acquaintances.

I thoroughly enjoyed attending the SSC meeting in Costa Rica, as
the event proved to ba both informative and pleasant. It was
eapacially nice to meet your capable assiztant, Jone Featon.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Asaistant Marine Biologlst



April 17, 1979

Skin Diver Magazine
nderwater Forum

8490 Sunset Blvd.

Los Angeles, California 90069

Daar Sirs:

ImtmnﬂuqmlmunyMMutmlmnumﬂuw
Geri Murphy which focused much needed attention on these wnique and
gentle ocean creatures. Sea turtle populations around the world are
indead in serious trouble due to direct exploitation, habitat destruction,
and accidental drownings in fishing nets. Informing the public about such
survival problems can be & very positive step toward ecomservation.

Itiniantmttnnnnthltlu-umuummhurpmmmn
the United States under the Endangered Speciss Act. Certainly this was
a wise move by Federal authorities considering the lengthy tima periods
required for a populatiom to recover from exploitation.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



GAME LETTER TO:

The Honorable Ted Rowlands

Minister of State

Foreign and Commonwealth -Dffice | HAVWAI

Dovming Street I of Marine Biolog

London SW1 A 24L econut lstand - aneohe, Hawall 947
0. K.

April 10, 1979

Mr. C. Brian Eendall

His Honor the Administrator
Ascenaion Island

efo P. 0. Box 4608

Patrick Air Force Basa
Florida 32925

Dear Mr. Kendall:

It is my understanding that feasibility plans are presently underwsy to assess
certain sites on Ascension Island for development as tourist resorts. While

not being totally opposed to all tourism, I nevertheless have had the opportunity
to observe the growth of Hawaii's tourist industry with its various adverse
environmental and sociological impacts. As a researcher of Hawaiilan sea turtles,
I am also aware of the deleterious comsequences that can take place when human
habitation sand distsmbancs are allowed to cccur on ancestral nesting beaches,

The sea turtle nesting beaches of Ascension Island are well known to researchers
snd conservationists around the world as a criticsl component in a truly ineradible
animal migration. The continued protection of thess beaches is therefors of
considerable concern to the international commmity. Hopefully such protection
will be a key factor in any plans you may formulate for eventual devalopment,

When your schedule permits, I would greatly appreciate being informed of the
status of your plans for building tourist resorts at Ascension. Thank you in
advance §or your assistance in this important matter.

Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 16, 1979

Dr. Archie Carr
Department of Zoology

223 Bertram Hall
nivarsity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Archie:

Your expertise and presence wes missed at the joint meetings of the Steering
and Scientific Committees on April 12th. The letter you wrote to

Bosgell Train was distributed to particlpants, with your point om "wrist-
slapping” well-taken and agreed upom. Incidentally, those in attendance
included Ken Dodd, Jim Tyler, Russell Train, Wayne, Peter, Laura Tangley,
and Patty Shaffaer. The next meeting is tentatively scheduled for Jume 11
at the Florida Audubon Society.

Needlesa to say, there was some lunchtime discussion with Wayna, Ken, Peter
and me about this "agreement" signed with Caymen Turtle Farm at Peter's
meeting, However, nothing of gubstance was resolved., In fact, it is still
unclear to me actually what the document said. Apparently a private
"independent" foundation was established with Mittsg money, with certain
of the participants being listed as Directors. According to Peter, the
Farm will agree to rear "a dozem or two" Memp's ridleys., I understand that
Ann (or Jeanne ?) also attended, therefore you eould provide me with some
additional details. Peter has said that he will send me a copy of the
signed document. Also, separately I will requist a copy from Nicholas, It
came as a4 surprise that Nicholas attendad, and signed. Could this be
interpreted by others to imply some sort of IUCH Turtle Group endorsement?

Among the emclosed items you will find a brochure on the Hswaiisn Islands
National Wildlife Refuge. I am sending this as an example of the type of
brochure I thought would be appropriate for the one we have been talking
about (since November 1974) for sea turtle conservation. I Honolulu,

- — - - g E —. . 3 = = [ = we



Dr. Archie Carr
Page 2
April 16, 1979

this sort of thing could be printed for about $90.00 per 1,000. Black
and white photographs could be easily incorporated for very little
extra cost, My original thought was to pattern the brochure after

the "Princip and Recommendation” document on sea turtle usage.
Perhaps working with Vivian, this project could be one of the education/
information results of the November conferanca.

The small research planning meeting that I discussed with you over the
telephone on March3; has been scheduled for 30 July-1 Auvgust 1979. It
will be held at the Honolulu Laboratory of the National Marine Fisheries
Sarvice. You should make airline reservations for this as socon as
poseible. We have an extra bedroom and would be plessed to have you
stay with ua. Howevar, if you prefer your own quarters, you should
also make hotel reservations at an early date. The Honolulu Lab office
is near the main University campus and fairly centrally located. Almost
any of the hotels would therefore be suitable. Again, all axpenses
will be coverad by NMFS, according to the Honolulu Lab Director,

Richard Shomura. Others in attendance at this resaarch planning
meating are suppose to inelude Hsrold Hirth, Larry Ogren and
Peter Pritchard (tha latter was urged by Bill Aron in telephone
conversations with Richard Shomura). Rene Grandperrin (SPC Fisheries
Advigor) may also be thare.

You will have noted from the sarlier copled letter that I sent you that
the meeting in New Caledonia will be held 11-14 December 1879, You
should also make airline resarvations for this swent. Rene will
undoubtedly arrange for our lodging.

Hopefully your meeting in Costa Bics went wall,

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



UMIVERSITY OF HAWAI

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
Locanut Island * P, Q. Box 1346 * Kanechs, Hawall Y871
April 2, 1979

Dr. Jolm EKowarsky

Department of Biology

The Capricoraia Institute of
Advanced Education

M8 76, Rockhamptom 4700

Anstralia

Dear Dr. FKowarsky:

The purpose of this letter is to introduce myself s a repearchar
and conservationist of sea turtles based in the Hawaiisn Islands,
hnnﬂjlhmhmnppninuluthlmhtycm:um of the TOCN
Marine Turtle Specialist Group, with Dr, Archie Carr as Chalrman. At
the present time I am making inquiries to various individuals in an
affort to determine their level sad scope of involvement with sea
turtlas. I am of course aware of your previous fine publicatioms in
Aquaculture, Biologieal Comesrvation, and ICLARN Newsleiter, Howaver,
Im:umwﬂdhmd-ugh to inform me sbout your present
and fature activities and interests with respect to sea tureles. Dees
your present amployment and circumstamces allow you to contlouve with
your previous imvolvement? I look forward to hearing from you on this
matter at your sarliest convenience.

For your information, I have enclosed a preliminary circular
describing a conferemce on sea turtle comservation that will be held
in Washington, D. C. later this year.

411 the beat regards and Aloha.

B.'I'.Iln‘.:hhl]'.

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



April 2, 1979

Dr. Edward 0. Moll
Eastern Illinois University
Charleston, Illinois

Dear Dr. Moll:

At the IUCH/SSC meeting in Costa Rica earlier this month Wayne King
suggested that I correspond with you about your present research amd
congervation sctivities involving sea turtles in Malaysia. You may
recall that we previously exchanged letters following publication of
your interesting and informarive 1976 article in Herpetological Reviaw.

Recently 1 have been appointed to the positiom of Deputy Chairman
of the IUCH Turtle Growp, with Dr. Archie Carr as Chairmsn. One of the
initial steps we are taking is to determine who is presently involved
in conservation programs of sea turtles within the various geographical
locations. At your earliest convenience, I would be appreciative if
you would give me a brief overview of your own activities.

Perhaps at some future date you may even be trdveling through
Honolulu end hawe the time to visit with me for a day or two. I would

cartainly be most pleased to meet with you in persom and discuss matters
of common interest.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

ec: Dr. Archie Carr
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April 9, 1979

Maria luisa Alfaro Barmmdesz
Herido Calle & Av 12-14
Costs Eica, CA

Dear Maria Luisa:

I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank you for your
hospitality during my visit to Cahuita National Park, 1 emnjoyed
meeting you and lsarning about the natural history of your National
Park.

As promised, T am sending you several publications shout Hawailan sea
turtles. I have also anclosed some recipes for a Hawalian cookbook
on algae (algae or seawesd ir Hawaiian is called "limu")}. You may
want to try these using the Codium in your arsa.

1 would certainly like to hear about any involvement you may have with
the research of sea turtles.

Sincaraly,

CERRCE H. BALAZS
Agsistant Marina Biologist

GHE: e
Encls.

P.8. I apologize for not being able to write this letter in Spanish.



April 5, 1979

Mr. Guillermo A. Csmessa
Servicio de Parques Nacional

Apdo 10094
San Jose, Costa Rica

Dear Mr, Canesaa:

I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank you amd your
colleagues in the Parks Department for making my visit to Costa
Rica s0 pleasurable and rewarding. The hospitality and assistance
that you consistently offered during the 55C meetings was greatly
appreciated. Hopefully in the future you will have the opportunity
;i:l*;ilit!mﬂlmdtuﬂlh.hhtn::tﬂdtumthtmpﬁ-

I wish you comtinued success in the building of a truly great
Hational Parks Syatem in Costa Rica.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Harine Biologist

GHE: &g
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology

P.0,Box 1348 « Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Cable Address: UNMIHAW
3 April 1979

Pater=-

On my way home from Costa Rica, I had the
opportunity to visit the Galveston headstnrtiqg
project for a short time. The turtles are being
held individually in 10 gquart plastic bucket
which in most cases mean that they barely have
room to turn around. Also, I was informed that
the sole diet since hatcHing size has been float-
ing pellets produced by Central Soya. All
animals are in full view of their caretakers,

and are extremely conditioned to their presence.

I thought you would be interested in these findings.
Hopefully all went will with the remainder of your

stay in Costa Rica.

Eeafﬁbegards— looking forward to seeing you this
sqﬂmﬁ'r .

Geor

-
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Balazs
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April 3, 1979

Mr. P. H. C. Locaa

Depoty Ddrector General of Lands
Department of Lands and Surwey
Private Bag

Wellington, New Zealand

Dear Bing:

It was good to make your acquaintance in Costa Rica, and I am pleased
to have sstablished contact with an individual such ss yoursel. wheo
is directly involved in the management of the Kermadec Islands. As
promised, I am sending you two articles dealing with this interesting
island group. I suspect, however, that you may have already seen the
publication authored by W. T. Devine, as the address listed is

your department,

As T indicated to you in person, for some time now T heve hean interested
in the sea turtle populatiom of the Fermadec Islands. This is an almoat
totally unknown feeding aggregation that could have far reaching and
significant migratory implications with respect to other Pacific popu~
lations. We simply need to gather more information for this site, and

I certainly am willing to cooperate with your Bepartment in whatever

way necessary to achieve auch an objective. I look forward to hearing
from you on this subject as your overall plans for the area develop.

If your travels bring you through HWonolulu, please telephone me at
247-6631 and I will arrange for a visit to our laboratory.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deptty Chairman
IUCH Marine Turtle Group



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 &« Coconul Island » Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

29 March 1979

Dear Dr, Kemmerar:

I wonder if you can tell me if any new developments
have taken place concering the possibilities of
conducting satellite tracking experiments on Hawaiian
green turtles. This continues to be of great
interest to me, as unique conditions exist in

Hawail for the conduction of such research,

Also, I would be very interested to learn of ths
cutcome of your preliminary radio tracking of
head-started and released Kemp's ridleys, I
understand that some of the initlal work was just
carried out a few weeks ago in Florida.

Any information that you can provide on these
important subjects would be greatly appreciated.
rof

A |

Sin&é;ai?, 7 f{}f;f

«@Zf fﬁ/"

;
George H, lazs



UNIVERSITY OF HAMAIT AT MANOA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
?l. ﬂ.. m 1”
EANEOHE, HAWAIL 96744

March 29, 1979

Dr. C. FPontanilla

Outdoor Recraation and Wildlife
Research Division

Forest Ressarch Institute College

Laguna 3720

Philippinas

Dear Dr. Fontanilla:

I would greatly appreciate a copy of your article
entiltled "The sea turtle that lays the golden egg is
vanishing" (Camopy 4(7), 8~9, 12:1978).

Sincerely,

George H. Balaszs
Asst. Marine Biologist

GHE 1o



March 29, 1979

Mr. David L. Olsan (FWS/RF)

U. 8. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
Weshington, D. C. 20240

Dear Dave:

Many thanks for your letter of 22 March concarning my inquiry about
greem turtle basking at Hihoa and the September 1971 Refuge Report. 1T
certainly appreciate hearing vour thoughts on the uase of file data
collected by Fish and Wildlife personnel.

1 should pertmps clarify my earlier statement about the Eridler-
Olsen trip reports being "lost to history and science.” What I actually
mesnt was that tha reportas are so inaccessible that, for all practical
purposes, the contents are lost to history and sclence, Indeed, wvery
few people are even aware of thelr existence. As I previously suggesated,
one Way to remedy the situation would be to deposit = complete bound set
in *he Hawaiisn-Pacific Collection of Hamilton Library at the University
of Bawali. This would insure sasy accesaibility for all interested
persons located in Hawaii. It is my mderstanding that such a sat is
on file at the Smithsonisn Tnstitutiem.

I just retumned from Costa Rics a few days ago where I attended
metings of the IUCH/SSC and CITES. During this time I had the pleasure
of meeting Duke Campbell and Jerry Bertram of the Fish and Wildlife
Service.

Enclosed are several short publicstions that T thought you might
find interesting,

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Enclas.



March 29, 1979

Dr. Thomas E. Lovejoy

World Wildlife Pund - U.5.
1601 Comnecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Tom:

Many thanks for your letter of 18 March. I also enjoyed having the
opportunity to personally meet with you in 5an Jose, although it was
umfortunate that circumstsances did not allow us to have longer dis-
cussions. T comcur with your suggestion for some sort of prierity
ranking of projects for ses turtle conservation. This was undertaken to
some extent at our meating in Toronto during May 1978. Although I have
not yet seen the final copy that resulted, I vas under the impression
that you were aware of our deliberations. In my new role as Deputy
Chairman, I will certainly attempt to find out where this matter now
astands. In any event, the forthcoming Washington sea turtle confarence
should yiald additional information of wvalue.

I look forwsrd to working with you during the coming months on
various mitters relating to sea turtle conservatiom.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biclogist
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March 28, 1979

TO: Dr. F. Wayne King
Hew York Zoological Sociery

FROM: Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marime Biologist

SUBJECT: Accounting of travel funds issued for IUCN/SSC and CITES meetings
in San Jose, Costa Rica (11 - 25 March, 1979).

| Bound trip air fare - Pan Am economy §793.00
TAM vouchara 151.00

Hotel (Cariari and Ambassador) 215.00

Msals, laundry, transportation _235.00

Total $ 1,394.00

Advance check § 1,500.00

5 Enclosed refund to NYZS § 106.00

Eneclosura

— —_———

TEFI?IITDHIHL SAVINGS anDLOAN ABSOCIATION
BERCRE DE

POSITING
THE ATT AGHED CHECHK |5 IN FULL PAYMENT OF THE FOLLOCHAINT

T S OEECRIFTION M.tﬂrl_ﬁ_]'l’__
T T, GECRGE H. BALAZS $106.,00
[ R Teran &
A LOAN ROL et MARCH E"B, 1979
e PAYABLE TO: NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY
i 2320,2 I
~ CHECK FOR CHANGE

e kf{‘p Zas 020347



March 27, 1979

Dr. Itaru Uchida
Hime il City Aquarium
Hobusue, Tegarayama
Himeji City

670 Japan

Dear Itaru:

Many thanks for your good letter of March 12, 1979, I was pleased to
learn that you are enjoying my sesbddd calendar. As requested, I am
sending another copy for your cousin,

I have just returned from San Jose, Costa Rica where I attended
meetings of the IUCN Survival Service Commission and CITES (Convention on
Intamational Trade in Endanpered Speclies of Flora and Famna). An
observer delsgation from Japan was present and I had the good fortune to
meet Mr. Yagi (ambassador to Switgerland), Mr. Fujimura (Ministry of
Industry) and Mr. Suzuki of the Wild Bird Soclety of Japan (Tokye). 1
was abla to learn fome very interesting additional facts about the
tortoiseshell industry. Also, I was surprised to hear that Japan is now
importing very large numbers of olive ridley skins from Mexico. Do you
have further information on this serious subject?

It is vary kind of you to offer the use of your sister's house 1if I
vigit Tokyk. I greatly appreciate this gEnerous courtesy. However, as
you may know by this time, the Malaysian sea turtle conference has
unfortunately been postponed. There will be an international meating on
ses turtles in Washington, D. C. (26-30 Rovember 1979) which I hope you
will ba able to attend.

I would like to submit a small research proposal to the World Wildlife
Fund to investigate the tortoiseshell industry in Japan. This would
involve visiting with you in Japan and traveling to Nagasaki. Would you
be willing to be a co-investigator with me on this project?

Sincearely,

Beorge H., Balaszs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:md



March 27, 1979

Dr. William Threlfall
Department of Blology
Hemorial University

St. Joha's, Newfoundland
ALB 39, Canada

Dear Dr. Threlfall:
I would greatly appreciate recaiving &
copy of your article entitled "Firat record

of the Atlantle leatherback turtle from
Labrador.™

3incerely,

ﬂl.l:!l.'ﬁt EI- muﬂ
Asst. Marine Biologist




e

March 27, 1979

br. Georpge E. Henderson

Florids Department of Hatural Resources
Marine Fesearch Laboratory

100 Eighth Avenue SE

2t. Patersburg, ¥.. 33701

Dear Dr. Henderson:

I would greatly appreciate reeeiving a
copy of Florida Marine Ressarch Publication
No. 33, "Proceedings of the Florida and
Interregional Confersnce on Sea Turtles, 24-75

July 1976." Thank you in advence for vour
assistanca In this matter.

Sincerely,

Georpe l. Dalazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

EHE tmd

-
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March 27, 1979

Impmlulnlrhunttﬂtnhmufmmwrunrm turtles
in Alaskan waters. These should really be compiled and published some-
vhers as a note. Imlﬁmum#mumhrtmm:pmjut.

Again, thank you for taking the cime to writs,
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
luhtlnt!l::lml:ln.h'ht

GHB:ag



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANDA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Cocomut Tsland - Kaneohe, Hawaii 96755
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

March 27, 1979

Mr., Ismail Rasheed

Post Master

Gameral Post Office

Malé, Republic of Maldives
Indian Ocean

Dear Mr. Rasheed:

I would greatly appreciate receiving information om
how I can obtain your forthcoming issue of stamps displaying
s8a turtles. Thank you in advance for your kind assistance

in thia matcer.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistamt Marine Biologist

HB:ae



March 27, 1979

Ir. Joseph R. Sylveatar

Turtle Program Manager

Hatdomal Marine Fisheties Sarvice
Puval Building

3450 Koper Boulewvard

St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

Dear Jom:

I just returned from Ssemn Jose, Costa Rica where T attended mestings
of the IUCN Survival Service Commission snd CITES. Pater Pritchard
wes also present and he memtiomed that copies of his report (authored
with Cate) on trade in sea turtle products could now be obtained from
your office. This would be greatly appreciated. Also, I wonder if
the bibliography on loggerheads is now completed.

¥hile in San Jose I also had the opportumity te have dinner with Dick
Boe and discuss turtle matters of common interest,

Binearely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Agaistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Riology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawaii 967as
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 25, 1979

The Honorahle J. J. Wehstar

Minister for Science and the Environment
Parlisment House

Canbarra, ACT

2602, AUSTRALIA

Dear Minister Webster:

The Austtalian Consul General of Hawaii has suggested that I contact
you concerning my desire for information on a matter relating to the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna
and Flora (CITES). It is my understanding that Australia has submitted
a proposal to the Secretariat requesting that populations of the green
sea turtle, Chelonia mydas, at Tromelin and Furopa Islands (Indian Ocean)
be transferred from Appendix I to Appendix II. This will be one of many
proposals under consideration at the second meeting of the Conference of
the Parties in Costa Rica this coming March. I plan to attend this
meeting as an observer. As a researcher of Hawaiian sea turtles, I am
interested in learning more about the Australian government's proposal.

I would greatly appreciate receiving background information on this
matter. Is thera sufficient data to warrant lessening the protection
afforded under CITES at these two locations? Why has the Australian
government submitted this proposal when Tromelin and Europa are under
French jurisdiction? Have Australian researchers carried out studies
at these locations?

Thank you in advance for any assistance that you are able to provide
to this inquiry.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE = md

cec: HMr. William Roe
Consul General

1 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




March 12, 1979

Office of the Marine Affairs Coordinator
Gaorge H, Balazs

Beview of Hawallan Monk Seal Critical Habitat Discussion
Paper, as Requested by MAC

page 13 - The Hawaifan Archipelago contains eight main islands.

page 15 — Monk seals habitually haul out at Hihoa and Gardner Pinnacles.

page 16 -

Hearly every survey made has found seals resting at these
locations. The two land areas should thersfore be included
in this sectiom and similar sections that follow. Lina 5
should read "...major pupping or hauling habitata",

Tern Island comsists of 57 aecres, not 21. Total land area at
French Frigate Shoals is 111 acres.

page 28 - Line 6 should read "...beach at Sand Island, Midway Islands

page 35 -

page 40 -

page 41 -

page 42 -

(G. H. Balazs, personal commmication)".
Line 8 should read "...general area of Midway (J. B.
Giezentammer, personal communicatien)".

The monk seal remains found in three different tiger sharks at
French Frigate Shoals are suspected as having been derived
from a single seal (see Taylor and Naftel, 1978),

Following line 15, mention should be made of the commercial
turtle fishing that took place at French Frigate Shoals in
1859,

Line 16 reference should be "Archasology of Nihoa and Wecker"
by K. Emory 1928, not ARB's 206 and 207,

Line 2 ghould read "...nusbers 500-1000 surviving..." (see
The recent status of Monaohus momachus, the Mediterranean
monk sesl by Sergeant et al. 1978, Biologioal Comservation).



Mams to Office of the Marine Affairs Coordinator
March 12, 1979

Page 2
page 52 - Line 10 should read "...12 islands...".
page 57 - see rafersnce cited above for page 42.

page 70 - What is the "...new information which has become available om
both Hawaiisn and Maditerranssn monk seals."?



March 5, 1979

Dr. George W. Harlow
Department of Zoology
University of California
Barkeley, California 9%820

Dear Dr. Barlow:

Hy good friemd Leightoa Taylor recently informed me that vou were
stationad at French Frigate Shoals whan the Loran station was moved
from East to Tern Island. Since 1973 I have been regularly visiting
French Frigate Shoals to conduct tagging stodies of the nesting green

I would be most appreciative if ¥You would provide me with any
mémories you may have of ses turtle nesting, basking or swimming in the
drea. 1 am particularly interested in numbers present at various timeg
of the year, and the sizes (approximate shell length) Tepresented,
Predation on adult turtles by sharks is an important consideration, and
any auch observations ¥ou may have made would =lgo be valuable,

In additon to historicsl details, I am slso attenmpting to assemble
Photographe from each time period which show wildlife, islands and buman
facilities. If you have such material and would be willing to make
printe, I would of course pay you for whltever costs imwvolved.

Enclosed are two items relating to wy work which you may find
interesting. I look forward to hearing from you when your time permits,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

HE :md
Encle.



March 1, 1979

To: Dr. David J, Kittelson
HawaiinCollection
Hamilton Library

From: George H. Balags
Assistant Marine Biologist

Subject: Donation of unpublished mnnuuuripﬁa to the Hawaiian
Collection.

The following unpublished manunuriﬂh are being submitted
to your office for possible inclusion into the Hawaiian
Collection:

Balazs, G. H, (1877 Ecological aspects of Erean
turtles at Neecker Island, 28 Pp.

Balazs, G, H. (1978) Sea turtles of Hahoolawe Igland:
A preliminary survey., 21 Pp.

Balaza, G, H. (1978) Bibliography of Kaula Island,
Hawalian Archipelapo, 19 PD.

GHB : md



March 1, 1979

Dr. Samuel H. Elbert
3793 Huelani Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Dr. Elbert:

The purpose of this letter is to requestion additioual informatiom
on an entry that appears in your fine book "Place Wames of Hawaii"
which you authored with Mary Pukui snd Esther Mookini, Specifically
oo page 155, Moku-manamana is listed ss being an old name for Necker
Island. No reference is given, and I have been unabla to confirm
this definition through extensive reading of Hawaiian folklore and
other materials. I am especially interasted in Necker Island as it
is one of my field study areas for research of the Hawaiisn green
sea turtle, Chelonia mydas. During 1977 I spent a total of 10 days
on Necker in comjunetion with this work.

Thank you in advance for any information that you are ghle to provide
in this matter.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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March 1, 1979

Mr. Kenji Ege, Director
Division of Fish and Came
1151 Punchbowl Straet
Honolulu, Hawali 96813

Dear Kenji:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a Xerox copy of the following
manuseript report which should be in your files,

Tkehara, I. I. 1960, Job completion report; shardkpredation
studies, Project No. P-5-R-8, 4ob no. 12, D.P.G., 5.0.R.,
10 pp.
mmhaﬁmfm-mruuutmninthh-tm.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



February 26, 1979
P.0. Box 13456
Kaneche , Hawail 96744
Telephone 247-6631

Letters to the Editoxr
Honmclulu Advertiser
P.0. Box 3110
Homelulu, Hawall 96802

Dear Sir:

1 was disappointed to see that Mrs. Francee King has once again inappropri-
ately used her DINING OUT advertising supplement of The Sunday Star-Bulletin
and Advertiser to encourage readers to buy and eat products derived from sea
turtles, In a recent issue (2-1B-79) Mrs. King stated that turtle steaks are
being brought into Hawaii "from the Grand Cayman Turtle Farm, where turtles

are propagated for the express purpose of supplying turtle meat without in

any way endangering the species". This is unfortunately reminiscent of Mrs.
King's erroneous statements of three years age {15&5-T6§ when she attempted

to stimulate Hawaii's restaurant trade in turtle soup. The fact of the matter
is that due to serilous population declines, sea turtles sre now federally pro-
tected under the U. 5. Endangered Species Act. Furthermore, based on a lengthy
and careful consideration of the facts, officials of the National Marine Fish-
eries Service and the Fish znd Wildlife Service have ruled that the commercial
activities of the foreign-based Cayman turtle "farm" are not in the best
conservation interests of sea turtles. Consequently, the recently passed final
regulations on the subject will prohibit importation of all "farmed" (as well
as wild) sea turtle products into the United States. Interestingly encugh,

in California these same products have been banned by state law since late 1%77.

I certalnly have no objectlon to Mrs. King saying nice things about restaurants
in Hawaii that pay her to do so. However, it is not proper for her to use this

advertising space to promote commerce in threatened specles of wildlife. The
Hawzii Newspaper Agencrl?aa a responsibdlity to see that this does not take place.

incerely, /% :

j/ Geu::'}é; H. Balazs
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February 28, 1979

Hr. R. J. Eramer
Alagks Division of Fish and Came
Anchorage, Alsska

Dear Mr. Eramer:

Recently I had the opportunity to read through soms of the unpublished
reports dealing with visits to the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. Ome
of these reports was entitled "A report om a survey trip to the
Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife Refuge, June 1962" which you
authored. mupmhm:trlpmnhmmuﬂ'ltmﬂmgﬂ.
Un page 1 of the report under the heading Itinerary, June you
indicated that while enroute from Laysan Island to French Frigate
Shoals, an eight hour detour was necessary "due to atomic testing.” I
wonder if you can recall the circumstances surromnding this event? I
&am unawvara of any past atomic testing or radiocsctive materials occurring
in this area of the Pacific. Any information that you ean provide me
would therefore be interssting, informative and grestly appreciated. 1
hope to hear from you when your time permits.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biolegist



February 23, 1979

Mr. Dave Olgen
9417 Athens Boad
Fairfax, Virginia 22040

Dear Dave:

I would like to take you wp on your kind offer to provide me with a
copy of one of Lie HINWR trip reports. Specifically: Kridler, E. (1971)
Hewaiisn Islands Watural Wildlife Refuge Trip Report, September 2-17,

30 pp. This is cited in the Atoll Research Bulletin for Nihoam Island
suthored by Clapp and Eridler. There appears to have been an observatiom
8f a tortle basking on & rock ledge at Hihoa during that expeditionm.

Were you on the trip and, if so, do you recall much an cccurremce? If
this actually took place, it would be an important thing for me to look
for during future trips.

The various valuable information in all of the Eridler-Olsem trip
reports should really be made avallable to researchers in Hawaii. As
it stands now, for all practical purposes they are lost to history and
science. I propose that in the near future copies be made of all such
reports for tramsference to the Hawaiian and Pacific Collection at
Hamilton Library of the University of Hawaii. This way they could be
bound and made readily available to interested parties. I would be moat
willing to help in such a project in any way appropriate and possible.
What are your thoughts on this matter?

Hope you receivad in good condition the second calendar that I sent,
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE :md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 & Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaill 86744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

February 20, 1979

Commander T. C. Eellay

Special Assistant for Ecology

Department of the Havy

Pacific Division

Naval Facilities Engineering Command (Makalapa)
FPearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860

Dear Commander Eellevy:

The purpose of this letter is to request permission to conduct an observational
survey, from land, for the presence of marine turtles in the inshore waters of
Faula. It is my understanding that a team of biologists will visit Kaula for
three days in March to investigate humpback whales and the various specles of
nesting seabirds. A need exists to also specifically loock for the presence of
marine turtles. As you are aware, the green turtle {Chelonia mydas) and
hawksbill turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata) are listed, respectively, as
Threatened and Endangered species under provisions of the U. 5. Endangered
Species Act. Both of these turtles occur at certain locations in the inshore
waters of the Hawaijan Islands. The ordnance practice perilodically conducted
in the shoreline areas of Kaula makes it imperative that any occurrence of
green or hawksbill turtles be identified and defined.

Your consideration of this request for logistical support to Kaula will be
appreciated. If such support is provided, I will submit a written report on
my findings under the same terms which we agreed upon for my earlier survey at
Kahoolawe that was supported by the Wavy (reference report "Sea Turtles of
Kahoolawe Island: A Preliminary Survey " November 1978, 21 pp).

Sincerely, .

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mls

cc: HMr. D. Gates, NMF3
Captain L. T. Proflilet

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



February 20, 1979

marina turtles. hmmm.mmmm
hawksbill rurtle imbricata) are listed, respectively, as
Threatesed and spacies under provisions of the U, 8.

Speciea Act. Both of thess turtles oceur at certain locations in the imshors
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Kahoolawe that was supported by the Navy (refersace Sea Turtlas of
Eshoolawe Island: A Preliminary Survey " Novesber 1978, 21 pp).

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marime Biclogist

ee: Mr. D. Gates, NMFS
Captain L. T. Profilet
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February 16, 1979

Ensign Scott Bair (DAN)
Fourtaenth Coast Guard Dstrict
300 Ala Moana

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Daar Mr. Bair:

The purpose of this letter is to request space on the Coast Guard (~130 flight
that i= acheduled to travel to Midway and Kure from Harber's Point on 27
February and return om 29 February. I would be traveling alone with less
than 50 lbs. of baggage; all overnight lodging involved would take place at
Midway rather than Kure.

The objective of this short trip is to confer with various Coast Guard and

Naval personnel cooperating in wy ressarch activitias of green sea turtlas
{Chelonia mydas) in the NHorthwestern Hawaiian Islands. This ongoing research
Program is sponsoved by the Offica of the Govermor's Marine Affalrs Coordinator
(State of Hawaili) and the Sea Grant College Program (NOAA). A& vou may be aware,
Since 1973 the Fourteanth Coast Guard District has provided logistical and

other assigtance to my project on numarous occasions. Copies of correspondence
suthorizing my travel with the Coast Guard on a mission congrusnt basis are on
file with your office. In adéition, tha necessary security clearances for

U. 5. Haval Station Midway have been processed and are on fila with tha

' Commanding Officer,

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this request. Plassa contact ma
At 247-6631 or 395-6409 1if there are any questions that I have left wnanswered,

Eiﬂ.ﬂ'ﬂﬂ-l]'-

GEOMGL H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Aiologist



Fabruary 15, 1979

The Librarian

Oceanographic Research Imstitute
P, 0O, Box 736
Durban, South Afriea

Dear Librarian:

If coples are still available, I would greatly appreciate receiving
the Investigation Reports of your laboratory covering Shavke of the East
Coaat of Southem Afrisca by A, J. Bass, J. D. D'Aubrey and N. Xistnosmy.
This literature will be of value to my research and will also he made
available to colleagues with our Instituts.

Thenk you for your assistence in this raquest.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaga
Assistant Myrine Riologist

CHE rmd



UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI AT MANOA
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
P. O. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, HAWAII 96744

February 15, 1979

Dr. James R. Wood
Cayman Turtle Farm, Ltd.
Box 645

Grand Cayman Island
British West Indies

Dear Jim:

If copies are still availasble, I would appreciate recelving

reprints of your February and August 1977 articles that appeared
in the Journal of Nutritiom.'

I only recently laarnad that Fern was in Honolulu for tha
World Mariculture Society meeting. This was unfortunate as had
I known this earliar I would have invited her for a wisit to
our laboratory.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Agaistant Marine Biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
: P. 0. BOX 1346
EANEOHE, WAWAII 96844

February 15, 1979

The Honorable Thomas Davis
Fremier of the Cook Ialands
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

Dear Premier Dr. Davias:

In March of 1977 I had the pleasure of visiting Rarotonga
and Aftuteki for eight days in the capaeity of apecial consul tant
to the South Pacific Commission Sea Turtle Project. During that
time I also met with you briefly, although you probably will not
remember the occasion in view of the many people you must come
in contact with.

My purpose in writing to you at this time is to inquire
sbout the status of any ressarch, mEnagament, or other activities
involving sea turtles that may be iIn prograss under your new
government. Based on #he available data, the Ceock Islands
appear to contein some of the most important nesting areas for
green turtles (Chelomiz mydas) in Polynesis, As one of only
geveral sea tortle ressarchers in the Pacifie region, it would
therafore be of value for me to know of any activities under
your jurisdiction. I want to thhnk you in advance for any
assistance that you or your staff cam provide to this inquiry.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Riolopist

and Member

IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group

GHBad



University of Hawaii at Manoa

4

Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biolozy
P.OLBox 1348 » Coconot Island » Kaneohe, Hawail (6744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW
13 February 1979

Hayne-

By all rights, Nicholas should also have copied
this letter to E he did not, I am taking
the initiative Ezjﬂend' to you gmfid&ntiallg,

I am not at all pleased that Nicholas has asked

me to personally deliver thejletter to Sir Peter.
HE could Just as well have sent 1t to him directly,
I do fot intend for him to take advantage of our
friendship 1n such matters on any further occcasions,

I
Best I'\z‘_eg ards, / ;
K™,

"

i

/George H. Ba‘fl. azs

&

out why Siow was'given @ﬂpp&rnn‘t  complete
control as to what papers—from within Malaysia
would be acceptable for presentation. This
1s potentially dangerous, as it could bias the
information, aveileble.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Howaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1346 » Coconul [glund » Kaneoha, Hawali 98744
Cable Address: TTNIHAW

February 12, 1979

Dr. Nicholas Mrosovaky

Department of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
University of Toronto

25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1Al

Ontario, Canada

Dear Wicholas:

I will deliver your letter to Sir Peter as requested, however I
cannot help but feel that you are placing me in somewhat of an awkward
poaition. It would have been more appropriate for vou to send this
directly to him, &ince the question of your title is, at this point, a
matter over which I feel I have no contrel or influence. By having me
personally deliver the letter (copled to me), there will almost certainly
be some conversation along these lines that will prove uncomfortable,
You are indeed correct in stating that you can take me at my word when
I told you that I would be gquite happy with some system involwving the
three of us. When the newly created position of Deputy Chairman was
offered to me, I specifically asked on two occasions if some sort of
three-way chairmenship might not be established. As I subsequently
related to you over the telephone, the response was completely unfavor-
able, It was stated to me that the decisions in this matter had been
made, and that the course of action would not be changed even 1f I
decided not to accept the position. I also told you that I had extended
myself on your behalf as much as possible and appropriate under the
circumstances, Please understand that, in my opinion, when one iz asked
to £fill an honorary position, such as I have been asked, one does not
start off by pressuring the appointing agency as to who else to appoint
and te what positiom, To do so would be undiplomatic and something less
than good manners.

There will, in fact, be a three-way leadership of sorts to the
Group, comprised of Chairman, Deputy Chairman, and Editor of the News-
letter. I conecur with your statement that the copy machine can be set
at three almost as easily as at two, thereby providing the Editor with
full information. However, some of your other comments have caused

AN EQUAL OPPORTUMITY EMPLOYER



Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
February 12, 1979
Page 2

questions to surface. You mentioned that I may not have seen or been aware
of all the sea turtle comservation work in which you have been invelved as
Co=chairman. This should not be the case. With the Group's present
structure of only six regular members, all material and activities should
have been made available to each member for input. If the copy machine
can be set at three, it could have been set at six. With respect to grant
proposals which vou have now mentioned several times, no copies have ever
been sent to me for review or internal comment. In short, it now sppears
to me that, as one of the six regular Group members, I have received
relatively little copied information on what has been transpiring. #n
important example would be the arrangements, planning and decision to have
an international meeting in Malaysia. Except for our very general group
discussions in Toronto, there was no request for input on my part. With
the exception of Siow, were any of the other regular members closely
consulted on this matter? Further, were there any consultatioms with
respect to the decision to give Siow what appears to be conplete comtrol
over what papers from within Malaysia are presented at the conference?

It 18 not really my intention to dwell on or dredge up the past, but
rather to move ahead working in whatever way possible to strengthen the
survival status of sea turtles. T am certain that you have no question
as to my personal commitment te this goal. I have worked effectively in
the past without titles and, if need be, I will work without titles again
in the future., In the meantime, as Deputy Chairman I intend to use
whatever prestige and status the title affords to promote the same goal.
This has, of course, been my deeision, and I fully realize that walues
differ. If you decide to withdraw as Editor due to the absence of an
additional title, I will of course be disappointed, but nevertheless
capable of partially underastanding your difficult situation.

Before closing, I should mention semething about the growth articles
in the last newsletter. I believe I am justified in saying that, as
Editor, it would have been beneficisl to set a deadline for receiving tha
articles. As near as I can determine, my article remained im limbo for
at lesst three months waiting for Limpus to send in his. This was not
right, particularly in view of the fact that during this time yOu were
presumsbly corresponding with Limpus about the possibilities of holding
a8 meeting in Australia.

1 sti11 do not know at this point if I will be able to attend the
Malaysisn meeting. There are several problems, one of which is travel
funds. Nevertheless I do hope that in the not too distant future we
will have the opportunity to discuss many of these and other matters in
person. Telephone calls tend to be too expensive for extended conversa-
tions. Hopefully on the way to or return from Malaysia you will be able

to visit with us for a few days, , ;
f i
Eknnqrelyﬁ ,ﬁfﬁ

f -

LT 7

George ﬂf Balazs
; Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE tmd 4
Enel.



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawall 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

March 30, 1979

Mr. Huang Zhou-Jian
Institute of Zoology
Academla Sinica
Peking, China

Dear Mr. Zhou=Jian:

Your name has been given to mwe by the Chinese delegation that
attended the C.I.T.E.S. "Convention which was recently held in San Jose,
Costa Rlca. Members of the delegation included Mr. Shu Zhong Chong,
Mr. Ju Chin Chao, Mr. Wan Cheng Chiang, and Mr. Tsien Ming Chin.

I am interested in obtaining information on the occcurrence of marine
turtles in China. It is my understanding that you are conducting some
research on this group of reptiles. For the past siz vears T have been
investigating the ecology and population dynamics of the Hawaifan green
turtle, Chelonla mydas. I also serve as Deputy Chairman of the Marine
Turtle Specialist Group of the Internationsl Union for the Conservation
of Nature (IUCN). Dr. Archie Carr, Graduate Ressarch Professor at the
University of Florida is the Chairman of our group.

I believe that it would be mutually beneficial to our research
programs if we would initiate correspondence on the scientific Bspects
of marine turtles. I hope that you will be agreesble to such a
proposal, and that I will hear from you within the near future.

I have enclosed several publications dealing with my research that
I hope you will find interesting.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Deputy Chalrman

IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group
GHE :md

ce: Dr. Archie Carr

Encloasures

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



